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COVER LETTER




Belmont Manor Nursing Home, Inc.
34 Agassiz Avenue
Belmont, MA 02478

December 26, 2017

Beimont Town Hall

455 Concord Avenue

Belmont, MA 02478

Attention: Ms. Ellen O’Brien Cushman, Town Clerk

Office of Community Development

19 Moore Street, 2" Floor

Belmont, MA 02478

Attention: Mr. Jeffrey A. Wheeler, Senior Planner

Re: Belmont Manor Nursing Home, Inc. - Applications for Modification of Use Variance
and Design and Site Plan Review

Dear Ms. Cushman and Mr. Wheeler:

As you know, we are planning to construct an addition to the Belmont Manor Nursing Home
located at 34 Agassiz Avenue in Belmont. This addition to the northeasterly portion of the nursing
home will allow for important renovations within the facility, including an improved bedroom
layout and a new laundry facility in the cellar as detailed in the plans and accompanying filing
materials.

Accordingly, please find enclosed an application package seeking approvals from both the
Zoning Board of Appeals and the Planning Board, respectively. More specifically, we are requesting that
the ZBA approve a modification of the existing use variance. In addition, because the proposed addition is
greater than 2,500 gross square feet, we are also including the necessary filing materials for Design and
Site Plan Review by the Planning Board in accordance with Section 7.3.2(a) of the Belmont By-Laws.

The following materials are included with this application package (19 copies enclosed):

Tab 2 Application Forms — (a) Variance for modification of an existing use variance
and (b) Design and Site Plan Review

Tab3 Project Narrative

Tab 4 Open House Invitation and Sign-In Sheet

Tab 5 Petition

Tab 6 Building Elevations

Tab 7 Landscape Plan

Tab 8 Letter of Support from the Town of Belmont Fire Department

Tab 9 Letters of Support from Direct Abutters

Tab 10 Zoning Compliance Checklist

Tab 11 Stormwater Management Report

Tab 12 DPH Regulations re: Beds/Parking

Tab 13 DPH Survey Results

Tab 14 U.S. News and World Report

Tab 15 Architectural Plans
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As provided in this filing, the proposed addition meets all applicable variance and design and site
plan review criteria and will result in substantial benefits to the residents of Belmont Manor, the
neighborhood, and the Town of Belmont generally. The addition will provide significant quality of
life improvements for Belmont Manor residents as the renovations will increase the number of
single and double rooms, rather than triple rooms. The addition will allow us to eliminate two
triple rooms within two units. These units are on the west side of the building and the 72 residents
that live there are unable to leave the floor due to either infirmity or dementia. The new space,
which is next to the only multi-purpose room on each of the units, will allow for additional visiting
and dining areas, which will significantly enhance our residents’ quality of life. The renovations
will also add a much needed new laundry facility as well as additional common area for the
residents. In this way, the proposed renovations to the Belmont Manor Nursing Home will allow us
to remain in the forefront of high-quality, state of the art nursing care facilities.

Please note that we have engaged in productive outreach with our neighbors prior to filing this
application. As a result of these successful discussion, we have agreed to implement landscaping
improvements to enhance existing conditions surrounding the property for the benefit of our neighbors.
We are pleased to do our part to enhance the quality of the neighborhood.

We appreciate your coordination of the necessary legal notices, advertisements and mailings. Itis
my understanding that this matter may be scheduled to be heard at the January 8, 2018 joint Planning
Board and ZBA meeting. Please feel free to contact me with any questions, or if you require any
additional information. Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,

Stewart A. Karger
Belmont Manor Nursing Home, Inc.

cc: Paul Finger
David H. Dunlap
Matt Nelson
Peter Tamm, Esq.
Marvin Cine, Esq.
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ZONING APPLICATIONS




Town of Belmont

Zoning Board of Appeals

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

Date: December 8, 2017

Zoning Board of Appeals
Homer Municipal Building
19 Moore Street
Belmont, MA 02478

To Whom It May Concern:

Pursuant to the provisions of the Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 40A, Section
10, as amended, |/we, the undersigned, being the owner(s) of a certain parcel of land (with the

buildings thereon) situated on 34 Agassiz Avenue Street/Road, petition your Board to

vary the terms of the Zoning By-Laws of the Town insofar as the same applies to the proposed

erection of a addition , in accordance with the plan attached hereto, on the ground that

(submit a written statement addressing each of these criteria):

1. Owing to circumstances relating to soil conditions, shape or topography of such land or
structures and especially affecting such land or structures but not affecting generally the
Zoning District in which it is located, a literal enforcement of the Provisions of this By-
Law would involve substantial hardship, financial or otherwise, to the petitioner,

2. Desirable relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good, (i.e.,
surrounding neighborhood), and,;

3. Without nullifying or substantially derogating from the intent and purpose of this By-Law.

The petitioner(s) seek permission to construct: (brief description and violation)
modification of an existing use variance to construct an addition to the Belmont Manor

Nursing Home, together with associated site plan improvements, as more
specifically described in the Project Narrative attached hereto.

Signature of Petitioner Bélmont Manor Nursing’ HZ;EB, Inc.

Print Name  Stewart A. Karger, President

Address 34 Apassiz Avenue
Belmont, MA 02478

Daytime Telephone Number (617) 489-1200

December 6, 2005



Town of Belmont
Planning Board

APPLICATION FOR DESIGN AND SITE PLAN REVIEW
(June 27, 2014)

Date: December 8, 2017

Planning Board

Homer Municipal Building
19 Moore Street
Belmont, MA 02478

To Whom It May Concern:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 6D, Single and Two-Family Dwellings in the
General Residence Zoning Districts, and 7.3, Design and Site Plan Review, of the Town of
Belmont Zoning By-Law, I/We the undersigned, being owner(s) of certain parcel of land (with
the buildings thereon) situated on 34 Agassiz Avenue Street/Road, hereby make
application to your Board for DESIGN AND SITE PLAN REVIEW for the erection or alteration
on said premises or the use thereof under the applicable Section of the Zoning By-Law of said

Town for

construction of an addition to the Belmont Manor Nursing Home, together with associated site
improvements, as more specifically described in the Project Narrative attached hereto.

on the ground that the same will be in harmony with the general
purpose and intent of said Zoning By-Law.

Petitioner(s) are further to comply with the requirements of Sections 6D and 7.3 of said

Zoning By-Law. 2
Signature of Petitioner elmont Manor ﬁurSjﬁ Eome, Inc.

Print Name Stewart A. Karger, President

Address 34 Agassiz. Avenue

Belmont, MA 02478

Daytime Telephone Number (617) 489-1200
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, ‘Applications of Belmont Manor Nursing Home, Inc.
for (i) Modification of Existing Use Variance and (ii) Design and Site Plan Review
34 Agassiz Avenue, Belmont, Massachuseits

PROJECT NARRATIVE

L INTRODUCTION

A, Prior Zoning Relief for the Property

Belmont Manor Nursing Home (“Belmont Manor”) is located within a General Residence Zoning
District. In 1966, a use variance (the “1966 Variance”) was granted by the Board of Selectmen of the
Town of Belmont permitting the construction of Belmont Manor within the General Residence Zoning
District. The 1966 Variance allowed the construction of a nursing home facility in accordance with plans
approved by the Board of Selectmen. Belmont Manor was constructed pursuant to the 1966 Variance and
has been continuously operating since 1967.

Tn 1991, Belmont Manor Nursing Home, Inc. (the “Applicant”) sought and obtained a
modification of the 1966 Variance from the Zoning Board of Appeals for the Town of Belmont (the
“Board”) for the construction of four (4) additions to Belmont Manor in order to upgrade the facility in
accordance with then-current nursing home industry standards (the “1991 Modification”). The 1991
Modification also allowed the minimum open space requirements of Section 4.2.1 of the Town of
Belmont Zoning By-Laws (the “By-Laws”) to vary from the requirement of 40% to 34.72%.
Construction under the 1991 Modification also allowed the Applicant to add eleven (11) additional beds
to the facility, increasing the aggregate number of permitted beds from 119 to 130.

Tn 2000, the Applicant sought and obtained a further modification of the 1966 Variance for
construction of an addition on the front side of the building (away from Agassiz Avenue) to meet the poal
of eliminating certain triple rooms (the “2000 Modification”). The 2000 Modification also allowed the
Applicant to increase its allowable beds by one (1) bed from 130 to 131.

Following the Board’s approval of the 2000 Modification, the Applicant performed work to the
interior of the building, adding one (1) bed, but did not construct the proposed addition, having concluded
" that it was not financially feasible to do so. In 2007, however, the Applicant elected to proceed with
construction of the addition approved by the 2000 Modification, and requested (and received) approval
from the Board to do so (the “2007 Modification™).

In 2011, the Applicant sought and obtained (i) a further modification of the 1966 Variance for
construction of a three-story addition on the west side of the existing nursing home facility, which
allowed the Applicant to (x) eliminate all existing four bed patient rooms, (v) reduce the number of iriple
occupancy patient rooms from 14 to 6 and (z) increase its allowable beds by four (4) from 131 to 135 (the
«“2011 Vattance”), and (ii) a Special Permit from the Board to permit an alteration or extension of the
nonconforming building. For the purposes hercof, the 1966 Variance, 1991 Modification, 2000
Modification, 2007 Modification and 2011 Variance are sometimes collectively referred to herein as the
“Variance”.

B. Proposed Project
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Belmont Manor is an existing 3-story, approximately 59,889 square foot building that includes a
full basement and two residential floors. The facility has 54 existing parking spaces and is licensed for
135 patients. '

As shown on the plans (the “Project Plans”), the Applicant proposes to construct a two and a half
story addition with a cellar to the northeasterly portion of the nursing home, which will allow for
important renovations within the facility, including an improved bedroom layout and a new laundry
facility in the cellar (the “Project”). The footprint of the new addition will be approximately 1,658
square feet, with the second and third floors each comprised of approximately 1,658 square feet.
The second and third floors will include two (2) new single rooms and two {2) new double rooms.
The addition will enable the Applicant to climinate the remaining triple rooms on two units, and to
similarly increase the number of single and double rooms with the addition of four new beds. The
addition maintains the existing architectural character of Belmont Manor, and the roof will be similar to
that of the existing building."

The addition will enable the Applicant to eliminate the remaining six (6) triple rooms and
increase the number of single and double rooms with the addition of four new beds. The new space
will also allow for additional visiting and dining areas, which will significantly enhance the quality
of life for seventy-two (72) residents. The renovations will also add a much-needed new {aundry
facility as well as additional common area for the residents. In this way, the proposed renovations
will allow Belmont Manor Nuxsing Home to remain in the forefront of high-quality, state of the art
nursing care facilities. :

The following summarizes the room reconfiguration in connection with the Project:

Existing Bed Configuration Proposed Bed Configuration
Single Rooms: 15= 15 beds Single Rooms: 21 =21 beds
Double Rooms: 51 = 102 beds Double Rooms: 59 = 118 beds
Triple Rooms: 6= 18 beds Triple Rooms: 0= 0 beds
Ouad Rooms; 0 =0 beds Ouad Rooms: 0= 0beds
Total 135 beds Total 139 beds

The Project will also involve planting of significant additional landscaping and buffering areas
for the benefit of the neighbors located on Agassiz Avenue, '

IL. REQUESTED RELIEF

A, Modification of Use Variance

Pursuant to Section 7.6.2 of the By-Laws, the Applicant hereby requests that the Board approve a
modification of and amendment to the terms and conditions of the Variance to allow the construction of
the Project. We note that, although use variances are 1o longer authorized under the By-Laws, Section
7.6.2 grants the Board the authority to modify a use variance granted prior to January 1, 19762

! The height of the existing puilding was approved on July 15, 2011 in Case No. 11-05 using average grade of 57.7
. and measured to the top of peak as defined at that time. The height of the addition is measured relative to average
grade of 58.3 fi. (including grade around proposed addition), and measured to the midpoint between the lowest and
highest points of the roof for gable, hip and gambrel roof5 as defined in the 2017 Belmont By-Laws.

2 The grant of the 1966 Variance allows for the expansion of this use.

2
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B. Desien and Site Plan

Pursuant to Section 7.3.2 of the By-Laws, Design and Site Plan Review is required for any new
building in any zoning district in excess of 2,500 square feet and/or the reconfiguration of 6 or more
parking spaces. Because the addition to the existing nursing facility will be in excess of 2,500 square feet,
the Applicant is also submitting for Design and Site Plan Review in order to proceed with the
construction of the Project.

C. Requirement for Relief

The relief requested is necessitated by continued changes in managed care and the resulting
changes in the operation of nursing homes, Nursing homes are an important component of the health care
industry that are becoming increasingly complex. As the nursing home matket continues to be stressed by
an increasing demand for services combined with a constrained growth rate, Belmont Manor remains one
of the preeminent facilities not only in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts as demonstrated by Belmont
Manors® continued deficiency free surveys from the Department of Public Health, but also in the country,
as evidenced by its 5-star rating in the U.S. World News Report, due to its ability to adapt to these
changes within the industry and prescience in determining what a modern first-rate facility should have in
terms of amenities and staff personnel. Becauso hospitals are discharging patients sooner and in a more
critical state, residents are coming to Belmont Manor (or being returned to Beimont Manor) in need of
first-rate medical care. In addition, due to the increased popularity of assisted living facilities and home
health care, many elderly and ill people now begin their care at home or in assisted living facilities, only
coming to a nursing home such as Belmont Manor when they are in need of a higher level of medical care
and attention.

The residents of Belmont Manor deserve modern amenities that will improve their quality of life,
and, as the steward of this nutsing care facility, the Applicant believes that such upgrades to Belmont
Manor can best be facilitated throngh the Project. Regulatory and market demands require additional area
be allocated per resident in order to accomimodate bed rooms, social areas, and visiting areas for families.

This will allow Belmont Manor to remain as the gold standard for nursing care facilities.
L. APPLICANT’S NEIGHBORIIOOD AND MUNICIPAL QUTREACH EFFORTS

A, Neighborhood Qutreach

As described above, from the very early stages of the Project, the Applicant has reached out to,
and communicated extensively with, its neighbors about the Project — seeking their input on design and
proposed mitigation. The Applicant met with neighbors, offering information about the Project and an
opportunity for comment and discussion, on the following dates:

February 1, 2017

March 12, 2017

April 5, 2017

Tune 1, 2017

Qctober 19, 2017

October 26, 2017

November 1, 2017

“Open House” on November 2, 2017
November 24, 2017

November 26, 2017

@
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e December 4, 2017

The Applicant sent out over 69 invitations to its open house held on November 2, 2017. Two (2)
residents from the neighborhood attended this open house. A copy of the invitation sent to neighbors, as
well as the sign-in sheet, is included in Tab 4 of the application. Many of Belmont Manor’s neighbors
have signed a petition in support of this application, a copy of which is also included in Tab 5. The
Applicant has continually refined the Project design and mifigation commitments over the last year as a
result of neighborhood input, and the Project therefore is reflective of the collaborative approach that the
Applicant has undertaken with this development. The Applicant has also agreed to implement landscaping
improvements, as shown on the Site Plans, to enhance existing conditions surrounding the property for
the benefit of its neighbors.

B. Meetings with Town Officials

Tn addition to its meetings with neighbors, the Applicant has also met with municipal officials to
discuss and review the Project. The Applicant met with Chicf Kenneth Gardiner of the Belmont Fire
Department on October 26, 2017 A copy of the Belmont Fire Department’s letter in support of the
Project is included in Tab 8 of this application,

The Applicant also met with members of the Office of Community Development, including
Glenn Clancy, Jeffrey Wheeler and Ara Yogurtian on November 1, 2017, and again with Jeffrey Wheeler
on December 4, 2017.
IV. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING THE PROJECT

A, Operational [mpacts

The addition of four new beds, and the reconfiguration of existing rooms, in connection with the
Project will not impact the existing operation of Belmont Manor —no new staff or resources will be
required.

B. Traffic, Parking, and Access

Based upon actual parking demand at the facility, the Applicant expects that any incremental
traffic impacts of the Project will be minimal. Tt is anticipated that the four new beds associated with the
Project will result in only 4 new vehicular trips over a 7-day period (less than 1 trip per day). Traffic to
and from Belmont Manor therefore will continue to be processed the same manner as it is today.
Similarly, no new material patking demand will result from the Project. The Planning Board may confirm
this in the course of Design and Site Plan Review in accordance with Section 5.2.1(i) of the Belmont By-
Laws.

Belmont Manor’s current access driveway off of Agassiz Avenue will remain unchanged.

C. Lighting

No new site or parking lot lighting is anticipated in connection with the Project. The Applicant
has already ensured that existing post lighting is properly shielded to limit spillover or glare onto abutting
properties. All building lighting for the addition will utilize fully shielded, full cut-off style fixtures to
limit spillover onto abutting propertics. No flood-type building lighting will be installed.

D. Utilities
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The existing water, sewer, and other utilities will continue to serve Belmont Manor following
construction of the addition. Since the addition is being constructed over the existing utility services, they
will be replaced/relocated in the some configuration, as shown on the Site Utility Plan.

E. Stormwater Treatment

Stormwater from the roof will be collected in gutters and downspouts and ditected to an
infiltration system. The stormwater system will be designed in conformance with the applicable
provisions of Massachusetts Stormwater Management Policy, guidelines and the Town’s Stormwater and
Erosion Control Bylaw. For the Board’s information, a copy of the Applicant’s Stormwater Management
Report is included with this Application.

F. Refuse Removal

Refuse removal will continue to be conducted as it eurrently is performed, outside of the view of
residential abutters.

G. Noise
The Project will have minimal impact, if any, on sound levels in the vicinity of the Project site.
Existing HVAC systems will be updated as necessary to incorporate the addition. These HVAC units are

specifically designed to operate at low noise levels and will comply with the Town of Belmont’s Noise
Bylaw.

H. Landscaping and Screening

Based upon a number of discussions and meetings with neighbors, the Applicant has committed
to install extensive landscaping and screening, both on its own property and on abutting properties, as
shown on the landscaping plans included in Tab 7 of the application. Therefore, any visual or other minor
impacts of the Project will be carefully mitigated through the Applicant’s implementation of this
screening, landscaping, and plantings.

V. SATISFACTION OF VARIANCE REQUIREMENTS

The Variance modification requested by the Applicant pursuant to Section 7.6.2 of the By-Laws
is warranted because the Project satisfies the variance criteria set forth in said Section 7.6.2, as follows:

A, The soil conditions, shape and topography of the land on which Belmont Manor is
situated do not generally affect the zoning district in which Belmont Manor is located.

Belmont Manor is situated on a friangular lot abutting conservation land containing mostly
wetlands. While the land that abuts Belmont Manor is substantially higher and generally suitable for
residential construction, the Property itself is located in a depressed valley or swale, and has surface and
<0l conditions that do not rerider it suitable for residential construction (or any other use expressly
permitted within the General Residence Zoning District) due to the costs involved. The shape, soil, and
topography characteristics noted above apply only to Belmont Manor and do not apply to other properties
within the General Residence Zoning District. As a result of these conditions, together with the close
proximity of Belmont Manor to abutting conservation land and neighboring residential propertics — all of
which uniquely affect the Applicant’s property - the developable area at Belmont Manor is extremely
limited, The area of the Project (on already improved land) therefore is the only feasible area on which to
construct the addition. :
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B. A literal enforcement of the provisions of the By-Laws would involve substantial
hardship. financial or otherwise, for the applicant and the residents of Belmont Manor.

As discussed above, the Project is driven by the changing health care climate and resulting
changes in the needs of residents of Belmont Manor. Due to these changes, as well as residents’
increasing demands for private and semi-private rooms, more square footage is required por resident in
order to provide medical equipment to assist residents, accommodate family members and other visitots,
and provide residents with their desired level of privacy. Without this addition, the quality of cate that
Belmont Manor would be able to provide residents would be compromised and, as a result, substantial
hardship would occur for both the Applicant as the provider of these services and the residents of
Belmont Manor as the recipients.

Belnont Manor has since its inception been a state-of-the-art facility committed to providing the
highest quality of care for its residents. As a result of this commitment, Belmont Manor has consistently
been found o be in compliance with all Massachusetts Department of Public Health regulations and
requirements, The proposed addition will allow Belmont Manor to remain a five-star state-of-the-art
facility in the Town of Belmont. Without the proposed addition, the applicant would suffer hardship as a
result of not being able to continue to provide first-rate services to its residents.

C. The requested Variance modification may be eranted without substantial detriment to the
public good and without nullifying or substantially derogating from the intent or purpose

of the By-Laws.

The requested relief will not be a detriment to the public good but will in fact benefit the public
good by providing the following benefits:

() Any visual or other minor impacts of the Project on abutting residential
properties will be carefully mitigated through the Applicant’s generous use of
screening, landscaping, and plantings.

(ii) Due to the elimination of all triple rooms, together with a commensurate increase
in the number of single and double rooms, approximately 84 residents of
Belmont Manor will directly benefit from an improved level of care due to
increased capacity for medical equipment and family visits in their immediate
living areas, and the Applicant will be able to continue to provide the amenities
of a five star, state-of-the-art elderly care facility in the Town of Belmont.

Furthermore, the relief will not nullify or derogate from the intent or purpose of the By-Laws.
The By-Laws allow for uses similar to nursing home uses by special permit in the General Residence
District, including hospitals, sanitariums, and elderly housing, Belmont Magor is the only nursing home
in the Town of Belmont and provides critical services for residents of the Town. By proactively engaging
the neighborhood in planning for the Project, the Applicant has ensured that the Project provides
protections that are central to the purpose and intent of the By-Laws, and to the existing Variance itself:
substantial landscaping and screening improvements, appropriate mitigation of alt Project impacts, and
creation of an improved condition for the neighborhood and the community as a whole.

VL SATISFACTION OF DESIGN AND SITE PLAN APPROVAL REQUIREMENTS

The site plan approval requested by the Applicant pursuant to Section 7.3 of the By-Laws is
warranted because the Project satisfies the site plan approval criteria set forth in Section 7.3.5, as follows:
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B. The dimensions of the proposed building, fot. and lot coverage shall comply with the
requirements in Section 4 of the By-Laws.

As set forth in the Zoning Compliance Checklist attached as Tab 10 to the application, the Project
complies with all applicable dimensional requirements. However, note that the existing structure is
currently classificd as legally nonconforming with respect to height.

B. The arrangement of parking and loading spaces, internal traffic circulation, and traffic
controls in relation to the proposed uses complies with Section 5.1 of the By-Laws.

As described above, the addition of four new beds, and the reconfiguration of existing rooms, in
connection with the Project will not impact the existing operation of Belmont Manor —no new staff or
resources will be required. The Applicant therefore expects that any traffic impacts of the Project will be
minimal. Tt is anticipated that the four new beds associated with the Project will result in only 4 new
vehicular trips over a 7-day period (less than  trip per day). Traffic to and from Belmont Manor
therefore will continue fo be processed safely and efficiently — in the same manner as it is today.

Parking similarly will be only minimally impacted by the Project. While the By-Laws do not
prescribe parking requirements for nursing home uses, Belmont Manor will continue to provide spaces
well in excess of the “1 space per 4 beds” standard set forth in the regulations of the Massachusetts
Department of Public Health (1 space per 2.5 beds will be provided). The Applicant has also secured

temporary parking rights during construction of the Project, to avoid impacts on the existing operation of
Belmont Manor.

The configuration and design of the parking area (including individual spaces) and access
driveway ensures that vehicles will be able to move safely and efficiently through the site. The site and
parking area improvements associated with the Project comply with the requirements of Section 5.1 of the
By-Laws.

C. All siens shall comply with Section 5.2 of the By-Laws.

The Project will not involve any modifications to existing site signage, and there will be no new
signs.

D. All landscaping requirements comply with Section 5.3 of the By-Laws.

Based upon a number of discussions and meetings with neighbors, the Applicant has committed
{0 install substantial landscaping and screening to minimize any visual impacts of the Project on abutting
properties, as shown on the landscaping plans included in Tab 7 of the application. Therefore, any visual
or other minor impacts of the Project will be carefully mitigated through the Applicant’s use of screening,
Jandscaping, and plantings. The Jandscaping improvements associated with the Project meet or exceed
the requirements sef forth in Section 5.3 of the By-Laws.

E. The method to dispose of refuse and other waste is located within the structure.

As noted above, refuse removal, which is currently conducted outside the building in an area
outside of the view of residential abutters, will continue to be conducted as it currently is performed.

F. All environmental controls comply with Section 5.4 of the By-Laws.
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As noted above, no new site or parking lot lighting is anticipated in connection with the Project.
The Applicant has already ensured that existing post lighting is properly shielded to limit spillover or
glare onto abutting properties. All building lighting for the addition will utilize fully shielded, full cut-off
style fixtures to limit spillover onto abutting properties. No flood-type building lighting will be installed.

In addition, the Project will have only a minimal impact on sound levels in the vicinity of the
Project site. Following its discussions with neighbors, the Applicant has committed to use HVAC units
that are specifically designed to operate at low noise levels. In these and all other respects, the
improvements associated with the Project comply with Section 5.4 of the By-Laws.
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OPEN HOUSE INVITATION
AND
SIGN IN SHEET




September 25, 2017
Dear Neighbor,

| am writing to extend an invitation to an Open House at Belmont Manor on Thursday, November 2, 2017 at
7:00pm. The purpose of this open house is to provide information to our neighbors regarding a proposed
addition that we are contemplating. We would like to solicit your input and support prior to submitting any
documentation to the Town of Belmont.

The scope of the addition is limited. We are proposing to build a small addition on the east side of the building
on the front lawn. The addition would have 2 stories above ground and 1 story below ground (basement). The
addition would be approximately 1,400 square feet per floor foot print housing 2 single bedrooms and 2
double bedrooms. The basement would house a new laundry.

As you may know, Belmont Manor’s mission is to continue to be a leader in short term rehabilitation and long
term care. We have been ranked a Five Star facility for the past 6 years, and ranked among the best nursing
facilities, not only in Massachusetts, but in the country. By eliminating the remaining 6 three bedrooms, the 18
residents that reside in these rooms would greatly benefit and their quality of life enhanced. We would also
be able to convert additional interior space into sitting/dining areas, to give residents choices where they eat,
and relax. The current census of Belmont Manor is 135 beds. We are proposing to add 4 beds for a total new
census of 139 beds. The additional beds have been designed and would be distributed so that no new staff will
be needed. Therefore, there will be virtually no impact to the neighborhood. Belmont Manor, as in the past, is
committed to proving the best care for our residents as well as being a good neighbor. We want to continue
to be the only premier elder care provider in Belmont,

The addition has been designed to have little to no visual or impact on most of the neighborhood. | have met
with the neighbors that live directly behind the proposed addition. These neighbors have already seen the
sketches and are in complete support of the proposal. Landscaping and site work will be done to enhance the
north and east sides of the addition.

I look forward to seeing you at the Open House where you will be able to view our plans, ask questions or
voice any concerns. If you are unable to attend, please do not hesitate to contact me directly at 617-489-1200
and | would be happy to answer any of your questions.

Sincerely,

Stewart A. Karger,
Administrator

34 Agassiz Avenue Belmont, MA 02478 Tel. 617-489-1200 Fax 617-489-0855
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PETITION




A PETITION TO THE BELMONT ZONING BOAD OF APPEAL

We the undersigned are sending you this petition to notify you of our full support for the
variance for Belmont Manor Nursing Center's proposed addition.

It is our understanding that Belmont Manor is seeking to add a two story addition with a
basement on the east side of the building., The additional space will be Resident single and
double rooms which will allow Belmont Manor to eliminate the remaining six triple bedrooms.
Additionally, we will be able to create more social areas for our Residents to dine, relax and
visit. The census is proposed to go from 135 (currently) to adding four beds, for a total of 139

We are all either immediate abutters or close neighbors to Belmont Manor and we are the ones
who would be most closely affected by this addition..

NAME ADDRESS TELEPHONE #.
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A PETITION TO THE BELMONT ZONING BOAD OF APPEAL

We the undersigned are sending you this petition to notify you of our full support for the
variance for Belmont Manor Nursing Centet's proposed addition.

It is our understanding that Belmont Manor is seeking to add a two story addition with a
basement on the east side of the building, The additional space will be Resident single and
double rooms which will allow Belmont Manor to eliminate the remaining six triple bedrooms.
Additionally, we will be able to create more social areas for our Residents to dine, relax and
visit. . The census is proposed to go from 135 (currently) to adding four beds, for a total of 139
We are all either immediate abutters or close neighbors to Belmont Manor and we are the ones
who would be most closely affected by this addition..
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A PETITION TO THE BELMONT ZONING BOAD OF APPEAL

We the undersigned are sending you this petition to notify you of our full support for the
variance for Belmont Manor Nursing Center's proposed addition.

It is our understanding that Belmont Manor is seeking to add a two story addition with a
basement on the east side of the building. The additional space will be Resident single and
double rooms which will allow Belmont Manor to eliminate the remaining six triple bedrooms.
Additionally, we will be able to create more social areas for our Residents to dine, relax and
visil. The census is proposed to go from 135 (currently) to adding four beds, for a total of 139

We are all either immediate abutters or close neighbors to Belmont Manor and we are the ones
who would be most closely affected by this addition..
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BUILDING ELEVATION
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LANDSCAPE PLAN
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FIRE DEPARTMENT E-MAIL




f

From: Gardiner, Kenny <kgardiner@belmont-ma.gov>
Sent: Thursday, December 21, 2017 9:12 AM

To: Wheeler, Jeffrey; Yogurtian, Ara

Cc: ‘Stewart Karger"; Frizzell, David

Subject: ZBA/Planning Board

leffrey/Ara,

| met with Mr. Karger a few weeks back and went over the preliminary plan for the addition to the Belmont
Manor Nursing Home . Fire department access was discussed , driveway width compliance of 20, etc., and extension of
fire alarm and sprinkler protection into new addition. Of course final acceptance/ approval will be necessary in future
with final plan submission but as of now no issues are present for Fire Prevention.

Regards
Captain Gardiner

Captain Ken Gardiner Jr, Fire Inspecior |
Belmont Fire Prevention Bureau

FF Roland A. Weatherbee Fire Headquarters
299 Trapelo Road

Belmont Mass. 02478

Phone: 617-993-2207

Fax: 617-993-2211

Virus-free. www.avg.com




ZONING COMPLIANCE CHECK
LIST




Zoning Compliance Check List
(Registered Land Surveyor)

Zone: GR

Date: /- 5{32‘,/4?

| REQUIRED "‘WM@ PROPOSED

Lot Area 5,000 79,680 | 79.680
Lot Frontage' 50 : 92.33 ' 92.33
Floor Area Ratio | N/A N/A NIA
Lot Coverage 30% (23,904 sf) | 25.5% (20,312 sf) | 27.7% (22,082 sf) |
Open Space 40% (31,872 sf) 42% (33,477 sf) 40% (31,878 sf)
Front Setback 20 1216 120.8
Side Setback 10 58.1 (east) 50.8 (east)
Side Setback 10 21.2 (north) 21.2 (north)
Rear Setback 12 20.5 20.5
Building Height 33 4 32.47 30.2°
Stories 2112 | 3 2 1/2%
V2 Story
Calculation
i
NOTES ) ;

(1) Property Frontage is on Agassiz Avenue.

(2) Height of existing building as approved on July 15. 2011 in Case No. 11-05 using average
grade of 57.7.

(3) Height of proposed addition measured relative to average grade of 63.3 (grade around
proposed addition). .

{4) The addition consists of a cellar and 2 1/2 floors above

December 20, 2017




LETTERS OF SUPPORT
FROM DIRECT ABUTTERS




Stewart Karger

i i
From: George Kokoros <gkokoros@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, November 20, 2017 3:24 PM
To: Stewart Karger
Subject: RE: Proposed Building Expansion of Belmont Manor Nursing Facility

To Whom It May Concern:

Our property located at 40-42 Agassiz Avenue, directly abuts Belmont Manor Nursing located at 34 Agassiz
Ave. The administrator and owner of the Nursing Home, Mr. Stewart Karger, approached my parents and me as he
began making plans for an expansion along the eastern side of his business property. We naturally had very
legitimate concerns and questions about how this expansion would affect the privacy, aesthetics,
light/noise levels, and overall enjoyment of our property.

- Mr. Karger has met with us several times along with his landscape architect and showed us building
and landscape design plans that will completely hide the new addition from view, address land
grading issues, and improve the overall privacy and landscaping along the entire border of our
properties.

With these assurances and considering that Mr Karger has been a thoughtiful neighbor for many
years, we are comfortable supporting the expansion plans as we understand them.

Best,

George Kokoros 617-312-8920
James & Vaso Kokoros 617-484-5604

40-42 Agassiz Avenue
Belmont, MA 02478

Virus-free. www.avg.cormn




e
From: Elizabeth Harmer Dionne <eharmerdionne@comcast.net>
Sent: Monday, June 26, 2017 7:.57 PM
To: Stewart Karger
Cc: Keith Dionne; Lauren Szufat; Owen Cunningham
Subject: RE: FW: Meeting on April 5

Dear Stewart:

Thank you for meeting with us on June 1. As we indicated when we met, we support the proposed addition to
Belmont Manor, provided you create the privacy landscaping screening as proposed in the models you showed
us. :

When you have an opportunity, could you please send us a .pdf of the proposed landscaping screening? We
would like to share that with our tenants as well.

Best regards,

Elizabeth Dionne

55 Wellesley Road
Owner, 48 Agassiz Ave

Belmont, MA 02478

On June 2, 2017 at 2:06 PM Stewart Karger <stewartkarger(@belmontmanor.com> wrote:

Good afternoon Elizabeth,

I want to thank you for taking the time to meet with me last evening. 1 am glad that Belmont Manor and
myself will be able to achieve our goals with the proposed addition. In addition, enhance your property
by providing more privacy for your tenants. When you have a chance, | would appreciate if you could
send me a note stating your support.

Thank you again, and have a nice weekend.

Stewart




STORM WATER
MANAGEMENT REPORT




Nitsch Engineering

December 6, 2017

STORMWATER
MANAGEMENT REPORT

For

BELMONT MANOR NURSING CENTER
Belmont, Massachusetts

Prepared for:

Paul Finger Associates
14 Spring Street

2" Floor

Waltham, MA 02463

Prepared by:
NITSCH ENGINEERING, INC.

2 Center Plaza, Suite 430
Boston, MA 02108

NITSCH PROJECT #11069
SITE UTILITIES

MATTHEW T, Nitsch Project #11069
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1.0 PROJECT BACKGROUND

The Belmont Manor Nursing Center is situated on a 1.8-acre parcel located at 34 Agassiz Avenue in
Belmont Massachusetts. It is bounded to the north & east/southeast by residential properties, and to
the west/southwest by Commonwealth of Massachusetts property. Most of the site is developed and
includes an existing building, parking and access areas, and landscape improvements.

The existing drainage system serving the building areas and parking facility consists of standard
deep-sump hooded catch basins and a closed pipe network that ultimately discharges to Beaver
Brook via an 18" diameter piped connection approximately 110 feet in length. In addition to runoff
generated by the project site, this discharge pipe also receives runoff collected offsite by the
municipal drainage pipe neiwork located in Agassiz Avenue, A 15” municipal drain line crosses the
subject property and connects to the existing 18” discharge pipe immediately downstream of the
terminus of the on-site drainage system.

Exterior improvements fo the existing building, landscape, and drainage systems were recently
completed under a previous Order of Conditions issued by the Belmont Conservation Commission.
Drainage improvements were completed for both the on-site private and municipal drainage systems
which meet and exceed the Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection Stormwater
Management Standards (DEP Standards). Improvements to the existing drainage system associated
with the above-referenced project included the following:

= installation of a treatment chamber,
= |nstallation of pervious pavers, and
»  Construction of a rain garden.

An approved Stormwater Management System Operation and Maintenance Plan was also created
for the property and approved as part of that permitting process.

2,0 PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS

2.1 Building Addition

The proposed project involves the construction of a small addition to the facility with a footprint of
approximately 1,770 sf. No changes to the parking lot are proposed other than a minor relocation of
the curb line near the delivery area. Although the addition is less than the 2,500 sf of alteration
threshold that designates a regulated activity, the landscape improvements and stormwater
improvements described below will likely result in a total disturbed area that exceeds the threshold.

2.2 Runoff Mitigation

The stormwater runoff generated by the proposed addition will be conveyed by downspouts and
collector pipe to a subsurface recharge system consisting of a perforated pipe in a crushed stone bed.
The system will be sized to mitigate the increase in runoff generated by the roof area of the building
addition, with an overflow connection to the existing drainage pipe system.
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2.3 Erosion Control

Due to the relatively small construction area, typical erosion control will be limited to installation of silt
sacks in catch basins in the adjacent parking lot, and street sweeping. Additional ercsion control can
be incorporated into the plan as required and detailed in the application for the Stormwater
Management permit.

3.0 MassDEP Stormwater Management Standards

The Project will be considered a redevelopment under the DEP Stormwater Management Standards.
Howaver, the Project is desighed to meet and exceed the MassDEP Stormwater Management
Standards as summarized below:

Standard 1: No New Untreated Discharges or Erosion to Wetlands

The Project will not generate any runoff requiting treatment under the DEP Standards (roof and
landscape runoff only). The Project will not generate stormwater flow capable of causing erosion.
Standard 2: Peak Rate Attenuation

Existing peak discharge rates from the project will be maintained by infiltration of the roof runoff. No
impacts on downstream ficod conditions are anticipated for this small redevelopment project.
Standard 3: Groundwater Recharge

The static recharge volume provided by the infiitration trench exceeds the required recharge volume
for the Project.

Standard 4: Water Quality Treatment

Not applicable; no runoff requiring treatment under the DEP Standards will be generated by the Project
{roof and landscape runoff only).

Standard 5: Land Uses with Higher Potential Poiiutant Loads

Not applicable; the Project does not contain Land Uses with Higher Potential Pollutant Loads.

Standard 6: Critical Areas
Not applicable; the Project is not located within any critical areas.

Standard 7: Redevelopments

The Project is considered a redevelopment under the MassDEP Stormwater Management Standards.
However, all applicable Standards have been fully met.

Standard 8: Construction Period Pollution Prevention and Sedimentation Control

Any sediment generated by this small construction site will be confained by the basic site erosion
controls proposed.
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Standard 9: Operation and Maintenance Plan

A post-construclion operation and maintenance (O&M) plan was prepared under a previous permitting
process. The existing O&M plan will be modified to include the stormwater recharge BMP proposed
for the Project.

Standard 10: Prohibition of lllicit Discharges

An illicit discharge statement is included in the existing Operation and Maintenance Plan.




DPH BEDS/PARKING
REGULATIONS




105 CMR 150.000: HICENSING-OE STANDARDS FOR LONG-TERM

CARE FACILITIES
SECTION
150.001: Definitions
150.002: Administration
150.003: Admissions, Transfers and Discharges
150.004: Patient-Resident Care Policies
150.005: Physician Services
150.006: Other Professional Services and Diagnostic Services
150.007: Nursing Services
150.008: Pharmaceutical Services and Medications

150.009: Dietary Service

150.010: Restorative Therapy Services: Physical Therapy, Occupational Therapy, Speech,
Hearing and Language Therapy (and Therapeutic Recreation in a SNCFC)

150.011: Social Services

150.012: Activities and Recreation

150.013: Clinical and Related Records

150.014: Utilization Review

150.015: Patient-Resident Comfort, Safety, Accommodations and Equipment

150.016: Environmental Health and Housekeeping '

150.017: Construetion-and Equipment-Reserved-

150.018: Hospital Based Long-Term Care Facilities (HB/LTCF) - Provisions Regarding
the Sharing of Services

150.019: Education Services (SNCFC)

150.021: Support Services Plan for Level IV Community Support Facilities
150.022: Standards for Dementia Special Care Units

150.023: DSCU Definitions

150.024: Staff Qualifications and Training

150.025: Content of Training

150.026: Therapeutic Activity Directors in Dementia Special Care Units
150.027: Activities in Dementia Special Care Units

150.028: Dementia Special Care Unit Disclosure Requirement

150.029: Physical Environment for Dementia Special Care Units

150.030: Definitions

150.031: Provision of Information on Palliative Care and End-of-Life Options

150.100: State and Loeal Rules
150.110: Type of Censtruction

156,120: Determination of Need Approvals
156.130: Conversions

150.140: Reserved

150.150: Special Requirements: HB/LTCF

150.160: Restrictions

150.200: Loecation

150.210: Roads and Walks

150.220: Parking

150.230: Provisions for Individuals with Disabilities

150.240: Outdoor Recreation

156.300: Maximum Number of Beds —Nursing Care Units
150.3196: Required Supporting Elements — Nursing Care Units
150.320: Bedrooms — Nursing Care Units



150.330: Special Care Room — Nursing Care Unit
150.349: Nurses Station

150.350: Medicine Room — Nursing Care Units
150.360: Activity Area — Nursing Care Units
150.370: Resident Bathrooms and Washrosms
150.380: Storage Areas -- Nursing Care Units
150.3940: Utility Rooms ~- Nursing Care Units
156.400: Maxienem Nomber of Beds — Resident Care
Units :

150.410: Required Supporting Elements — Resident Carve Unifs
150.420: Resident Bedrooms -~ Resident Care Units

150.430: Special Care Reont —- Resident Care Units
150.440: Attendani's Station

150.450: Medicine Closet -- Resident Cave Units
150.460: Activity Areas -- Resident Care Units
156.470: Resident Bathrooms and Washrooms -- Resident Care Units
150.480: Storage Aveas -- Resident Care Units
150.500: Storage Areas

150.510: General and Special Activify Areas
150.520: Examination and Treatment Boom
150.530: Office Space

150.540: Restorative Service Areas

150.550: Séaff and Public Toilets and Washrooms
150.560: Central Kitchen

150.570: Central Dining

156.58¢: Nourishiment Kitchen

150.396: Central Lamndry

150.600: Corridoys
156.610: Ramps
156.629: Stairs and Stairways

156.630: Doors and Doorways

156.640: Windows

150.650: Carpeting

156.660: Room Surface Finklhes

150.670: Ceiling Heights In Resident Areas
156.700: Heating and Air Conditioning Systems
150.719: Ventilation Systems

150.720: Water Supply

150.730: Sewerage

150.749: Elevators

150.750: Refrigeration

150.800: Lighting

150.810: Night Lights

156.820: Reading Lights

150.830: Emergency Hlectrical Systems
150.849: Electrical Qutlets

156.856: Call Systems

150.860: Telephone Systems -
156.1000: Severability




150.300: Maximum Number of Beds -- Nursing Caye Unifs

(A) Level T and 11 nursing units shall consist of not more than 41 beds.
(B) Level I nursing units shall consist of not more than 60 beds.
(C) A mursing unit shall not encompass beds on more than one floor.

(D) An HB/LTCF shall cousist of at least 20 but not more than 41 beds.

150.319: Regquired Supporting Elements -- Nursing Care Units

A unit shall have, centrally located within its area, a special care room, a wurse's
station, 2 nurse's toilet, 2 walk-in medicine room, a clean utility room, a soiled
utility room, a linen storage closet, a drinking fountain or water dispenser, a
janitor's closet and a room for the storage of supplies and equipment.

150.320: Bedrooms -- Nursing Care Units

(A) Floor Area.
(1) The floor area of resident bedrooms, excluding closet, vestibule and
toilet room areas shallnot
be less than 125 square feet for single occupancy rooms and 90 square feet
per bed for multiple occupancy rooins,
(2) Tor HB/LTCFs, the floor area of resident bedrooms, excludingcloset,
vestibule and toilet room areas shallnot be less than 100 square feet for single
occupancy rooms and 80 square feet per bed for mulfiple occupaney
YOOMIS.

(B) No resident bedroom shall confain more than two beds.

(C) Rooms shall be shaped and sized so each bed ean be placed at least three feet
from any Iateral walland at least three feet from any window or radiator Beds
shalt be spaced at least three feet from any other bed and an unobstructed
passageway of at least four feet shall be maintained at the foot of each bed.

(D) Resident bedrooms shall have a floor level zbove the grade level adjacent to
the builiing.

(E) Allresident bedrooms shall be along exterior walls with window
access to the exterior.

(F) All resident bedrooms shall open directly to a main corridor and shalibe |
permanently and clearly identified by number on or beside each entrance door.



105 CMR: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

151.200: I.ocation

Each facility shall be located on a site subject to the approval of the Department. Sites shall
be away from nuisances such as large commercial or industrial developments or similar
developments that produce high levels of noise or air pollution; and shall afford a safe, sanitary
and pleasant environment for patients. )

151.210: Roads and Walks

Roads and walks shall be provided separately within the lot lines to the main entrance,
ambulance entrance, kitchen entrance and the delivery and receiving areas.

151.220: Parking

(A) Parking shall be provided in accordance with the provisions of local zoning and building
ordinances, but in no case shall the ratio of offstreet parking be less than one parking space for
each four beds. Exception to this requirement may be granted only with the approval of the
Department.

(B) For HB/LTCF,
(1) if access to an LTCF is through the main hospital entrance, that portion of existing
hospital parking nearest the entrance shall be reserved for LTCF visitors.
(2) ifaccess is provided by a separate entrance, existing parking nearest the entrance shall
be designated for the visitors.

151.230: Provisions for Handicapped

(A) Gradients of Walks. Public walks shall be not less than four feet wide and shall have a
gradient of not greater than 8%.

(B) Walks -- Continuous Surface. Walks shall be of a continuing common surface, not
interrupted by steps or abrupt changes in level. Wherever walks cross other walks, driveways or
parking lots, they shall blend to a common level.

(C) Handicapped Parking.
(1) At least two parking spaces shall be provided and identified for use by the physically
handicapped. These spaces shall be in close proximity to the building entrance.
(2) Such parking spaces, if diagonal or headon, shall be not less than 12 feet wide to allow
proper access in or out of vehicles.
(3) Walks and ramps from parking areas, garages, efc. shall conform to 105 CMR
151.230(A) and (B).
(4) Access from parking areas through a primary building entrance shall be a continuous
level or ramped surface without steps or abrupt changes in level.

151.240: Outdoor Recreation

Outdoor recreational arca for patients of at least 25 square fest per bed shall be provided for
100% of total authorized beds and shall exclude parking areas. Exceptions fo this requirement
may be granted only with the approval of the Department.

151.300: Maximum Number of Beds -- Nursing Care Units

6/28/96

(A) Level I and IT nursing units shall consist of not more than 41 beds.
(B) Level I1I nursing units shall consist of not more than 60 beds.
(C) A nursing unit shall not encompass beds on more than one floor.

(D) An HB/LTCEF shall consist of at least 20 but not more than 41 beds.

105 CMR - 815
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 06/16/20186
FORM APPROVED
OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES {X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIERIGLIA
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:
225419

{X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY
A.BUILDING COMPLETED
B. WING

06/14/2016

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

BELMONT MANOR NURSING HOME, IN

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF CODE

34 AGASSIZ AVENUE
BELMONT, MA 02478

{X4) 1D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION {X5)
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORREGTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
DEFICIENCY)
FOOO0 INITIAL COMMENTS FO00
Belmant Manor Nursing home was surveyed
and found to be in compliance with 42 CFR Part
483, subpart B requirements for long term care
facilities.
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTAT IVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE {%6) DATE
Electrerically Signed 08/16/2016

Any Deficiency statement ending with an asterisk {*) denotes a deficiency which the institulion may be excused from carrecting providing it s determined that other safeguards provide
sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.} Except for nursing homes, the findings slated above are disclosable 90 days foflowing the date of the sirvey whether or nota
plan of correction is provided, For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available jo the
facility. if deficlencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation,

This form is a printed eleckonic version of the CMS 25671 [t contains all the information found on the standard dosument in much the same form. This elecironic form once printed and
signed by the facility administrator and appropriately posted will satisfy the CMS requirement fo post survey information found on the CMS 25671

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID: BWXE11

Facility ID: 0208 If continuation sheet Page 1of 1




PRINTED: 06/16/2016

! . " . FORM APPROVED
‘MA DPH/Division of Heaith Care Facility Licensure
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENGIES {(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUGTION {X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFIGATION NUMBER: COMPLETED
A.BUILDING
B, WING
225419 0611412016
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP GORE
34 AGASSIZ AVENUE
BELMONT MANOR NURSING HOME, IN | BELMONT, MA 02478
X4y 1D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIGIENCIES D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (x5)
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
DEFICIENCY)
ROOC Initial Comments RO00
Based on a Dementia Special Gare Unit (DSCU)
focused licensure survey, the facility was found
in compliance with those specific licensure
regulafions pertaining to the provision of DSCU
services for applicable residents.
MA Division of Health Care FacHity Licensure and Certification TITLE {X6) DATE
LABORATORY THRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE Electronically Signed 08/16/2016

STATE FORM 6899 HF2R11 If continuation sheet Page 1 of 1




DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 04/07/2015
FORM APPROVED
OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES {X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA {X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION {X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED
A, BUILDING
B. WING
225419 03/16/2015
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE
34 AGASSIZ AVENUE
BELMONT NU OME, IN
MANOR NURSING HOME, BELMONT, MA 02478
{X4) 1D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (x5)
PREFIX {EAGH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX {EACH CORRECTIVE AGTION SHOLLD BE COMPLETE
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIEYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
. DEFICIENCY)
FO00 INITIAL COMMENTS Foo0
Belmont Manor Nursing Home is in compliance
with the requirements of 42 CFR Part 483
Subpart B requirements for Long Term Care
Facilities -
LABORATCRY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE {XB8) DATE
Elsctronically Signed 04/07/2015

Ary Deficiency statement ending with an asterisk {*} denotes a deficisncy which the iastifulion may be excused from correcting providing It is determined that other safequards provide
sufficient protection to the patients. {See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 80 days foflowing the dale of the survey whether or nota
plan of corection is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disciusable 14 days following the date these doctments are made availabls fa the
facitity. If deficiencles are ciled, an approved plan of correction is requisite 1o continued program partisipation.

This form Is a printed electronic version of the CMS 2567L. It contains alf the information found an the stzndard document in much the same form. This electronle form once printed and
signed by the facility administrator and appropriately posted will satisfy the CMS requirement to post survey iformation found on fhe CMS 2567L.

FORM CMS-2567{02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event 1D 495611

Facility ID: 0208 If costinuation sheet Page 1Tof 14




DEP‘-/,}RTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

Printedd2/11/2013 -
FORM APPROVED
OMR ND. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED
_ A, BUILDING
225419 B WING 02/07/2013
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE
BELMONT MANOR NURSING HOME, IN 34 AGASSIZ AVENLE
BELMONT, MA 02478
(X4} 1D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D PROVIRER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION o5)
PREFIX | {EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CO"%“:‘E'ON
TAG OR 1.5C IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE
DEFICIENCY)
F Q00| INITIAL COMMENTS F 000
Belmont Manor Nursing Home is in
compliance with the requirements of 42 CFR
Part 483 Subpart B requirements for Long
Term Care Facilities. '
LARORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE {X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from carrecting providing it is
determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated
above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above

findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made avaflable ta the facifity. . If deficiencies are

—<ited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.
FORM CMS=-2567{02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

13M111 If continuation sheet Page 1 of 1




Departr‘hef“:'t of Health and Human Services ‘ Form Approved
Genters for Medicare & Medicaid Services _ OMB NO. 0938-0390

- : Post-Certification Revisit Report

Pubilic reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average 10 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and
mairlaining data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. Send comments regarding this burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information
including suggestions for reducing the burden, fo CMS, Office of Financiat Management, P.O. Box 26694, Baitimore, MD21207; and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork
Reduction Project {0938-0390), Washington, D.C, 20503, ’

(Y1) Provider/Supplier / CLIA/ -, {Y2) Multiple Construction : ' {Y3) Date of Revisit
Identification Number : A. Building
Name of Facility . Street Address, City, State, Zip Code
BELMONT MANOR NURSING HOME, IN | 34 AGASSIZ AVENUE
BELMONT, MA (02478

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicald andfor Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, 1o-shoiv those deficiencies previously
reported on the CMS-2587, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficlency shoukd be
fally identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 {prefix codes shown to the left of each
requirement on the survey report form),

(Y4) [tem (Y5) Date {Y4) ltemn {¥Y5) Date (Y4) ltem (Y5) Date
Correction Correction Correction
Completed . Completed Completed
D Proflx  F0333 11/28/2013 1D Prefix 1D Prefix
Reg. # 483.25(m){2) Reg. # ‘ Regq. #
LSC LsC LSC
Correction Correction Correction
Completed Completed Completed
1D Prefix 1D Prefix iD Prefix
Reg. # Reg. # Reg. #
LSC LSC LSC
Cotrection ' Correction . Correctlon
Completed Completed Completed
D Prelix fD Prefix 1D Prefix
Reg. # Reg. # . Req. #'
LSC 7 LSC LSC
Correction Correction Correction
Completed Completed Completed
1D Prefix . B Prefix ID Prefix :
Reg. # Reg. # Reg. #
LSC LSC LSC
Correction Corraction Corraction
"Completed ' Completed Completed
1D Prefix ID Prefix . |D Prefix
Reg. # Reg. # ' Reg. #
LsC LSC . LSC
Reviewed By Reviewed By Date: . SIQna.ture of Surveyor: Date:
Za1] 7/ Dty prlife oo o /C
State Agency f%% /89-13 )7 4 Q-/L\iﬁl//n/ S
Reviewed By Reviewed By Date; Sigﬁature of Surveyor: | Date:
CMS RO 7
Followup to Survey Completed on: : Check for any Uncorrected Deficiencies. Was a Summary of
10/7/2013 Uncorrected Deficiencies (CMS-2567) Sent to the Facility? YES NO

Form CMS - 25678 (9-92) Page 1 of 1 ‘ ’ EventiD: X2EF12




DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

Printed: 11/22/2011
FORM APPROVED
OMB NO. 0938-0391

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2} MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (%3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF GORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED
A, BUILDING .
B. WING
225419 11/21/2011
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE
BELMONT MANOR NURSING HOME, IN 34 AGASSIZ AVENLUIE
BELMONT, MA 02478
{%4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COM;};EET 10N
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG GROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE :
DEFICIENGY)
F 000 INITIAL COMMENTS F 000

Belmont Manor Nursing Home is in compliance

with the requirements of 42 CFR Part 483

Subpart B requirements for Long Term Care

Facilities.

1
1
) b,
THTLE ~ {X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*} denoctes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that

other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days

following the date of survey whether or not a plan of carrection is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14
- days following the date these documents are made zavailable to the facility: "I deficiencies ate cited, ar-approved pian of correction is requisite to continued

program participation,

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsoclete

S3KT11 If continuation sheet Page 1 of 1




US NEWS AND WORLD
REPORT RATING




A R b O A O T O OO T L LN O F F DI PO TE LA A S e A R AR R
e s o LA &x) ‘ e
P T I w P IV R ‘u B H T4 P AL A t .'.FE'
B g o ciore Resolls Lariant indn

i T e et LT L T PP U

verview

Belraont Mt Kursiiyg Bome, 4 i Belmong 342, ns sn owgaBi rating of Top
Farforming 115 x baye foclity with 185 bede snd hax forpeofi, corposde semerehin,
Belrazy Manor Mursing Hoves, I e not pazt of 2 eontiviing aats retframont ooardramiy,
i partdndpubes n Medlears and Medioaid.




EXHIBIT:
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UROING CENT

. Renovatior

NO USE OR REPRODUCTION OF THIS
MATERIAL IS PERMITTED WITHOUT

THE EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF | <
DAVID H. DUNLAP ASSOCIATES INC.

David H. Dunlap Associates, Inc.

ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.
USE DIMENSIONS SHOWN -

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING -

VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS ON SITE

B elmont.

Massachusetts

OUWNER:

BELMONT MANOR NURSING CENTER INC

24

AGASSIZ AVENUE

BELMONT, MA 024718

ARCHITECT:

DAVID H. DUNLAP ASSOCIATES, INC

|IO5 WEBSTER STREET
HANOVER, MA 023239
TEL: 181.8718-004¢6

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

ABERJONA ENGINEERING INC.

| MT. VERNON STREET
WINCHESTER, MA 0OI890

CIVIL ENGINEER

PAUL FINGER ASSOCIATES

4 SPRING STREET
WALTHAM, MA O245]

PLUMB, ELEC, MECH, ENGINEER

SED ASSOCIATE CORP.

122 LINCOLN STREET
BOSTON, MA O2I

UNI T 2

FAX: (781) 878-7060

ARCHITECTS * ENGINEERS * PLANNERS

105 WEBSTER STREET
HANOVER, MASSACHUSETTS 02339

PHONE: (781) 878—0066

DavideDHDunlap.corm

ermail:
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David H. Dunlap Associlates Inc.
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P UNDERGROUND UTILITIES WERE COMPILED FROM
~ #54 A AVAILABLE RECORD PLANS OF UTILITY COMPANIES
a4 SSV[ AND PUBLIC AGENCIES AND ARE APPROXIMATE ONLY.
#4 2 (’DUBL /O , BEFORE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION CALL "DIG SAFE”
-33 IDF 1—888—344—7233. SOME DATA IS CONFLICTING
Y A Vﬁvjv-U AND CAN ONLY BE VERIFIED BY EXCAVATION.
NF
AGASSIZ PLACE CONDOMINIUM
36028/212 NJF
MATTHEW GOLDMAN &
JERI WEISS NF
21315/573 PHILIP W. &
CHRISTY R. LAWRENCE NF
49999/422 JOSEPH P. &
PATRICIA A. BELLANTONI NF
13520/63 DMITRY Y. & NJF
602 S 75‘"“3,’;-25}5?’500’( YINKE YANG &
JNG BO CAl
33180/396 NF
RONALD R. &
5 o3 APRIL MALIA HIRSCHBERG
57 * 55,35 55.3 NF
o LPIPE 554 46803/512 MARY R. & JARED C.
- ezl (found)f lae oo CHRISTENSEN NF
o~ 55'6\ — \58-& \\ — \59'\ ‘ . 2—-% ’ < b " KOKOROS .54 A=4036.’04”
A e iy ~ — ' 12665,/424 ' 2.3 (chord)| 7
5o’ T 4 .
/ - % ot 4081 L.PIN N52°44'15"W
/ /;/ /\,\570D 56 *ﬁ7 &’ Waop FENCE (foundzof,g
| / 57.20 — \U§D—+—n\n§u§n
5502 WF 1003 R 56.98 \ 2555,40
“ RY \ =53,
\%:'97 X 5N \ WOODED §=§§§;§§ ©

) R=54.60
AN CBOLTED
wE, 0/ 2 o6
5512 e 7N
w36 3 N\ 4
55 A\ L4
= - G 2
* B SLL =

TOTAL LOT AREA
79,680+ S.F.
(79,997 record)

WOODED

BENCHMARK
TOP SPINDLE HYD
ELEV=59.05

5.38
0 CR

: woxdag
=52, 54 =573,

couuozvu{';Lm oF Tamacnr) o S NRE 5z

MASSACHUSETTS ; 3N

ZONING TABLE
ZONING DISTRICT = GEN. RESIDENCE

MINIMUM LOT AREA = 7,000 S.F.
_ REFERENCES
MINIMUM LOT FRONTAGE = /0FT MIDDLESEX COUNTY REGISTRY OF DEEDS
MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA RATIO =
= Pnr ! DEED BOOK 11280 PAGE 51 (LOCUS DEED)
MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE = 30% =Ty PLAN No. 53 OF 2007
MINIMUM OPEN SPACE = 40% 56> Fmotedy 818 . 2002
MINIMUM FRONT SETBACK = 20 FT . 884 - 1997
MINIMUM SIDE SETBACK = 10 FT . n 975 . 1969
MINIMUM REAR SETBACK = 20 FT ~ -s5 2NN E— N [ 20 : N —~ | , v » 512 » 1968
MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT = 33 FT 290 T o ESEY 5 PAss: \ 2 U W\ N . w w530 » 1967
MAXIMUM BUILDING STORIES = 2% DE . o A AT T o 57403 ; TNE e | /-
_ n % 902 » 1966
- E=— < , w w339 » 1950
* ot m/\ I R g ) R PLAN BOOK 289 PLAN 1
s 51-8@/\,00}/‘6‘“ - fgz.is(,ﬂ,g) \ » " 62 » 45
N AT o [ a
* 52-77 7. ’ g}élﬂg APPRP‘\N ~ ///// /// ; /;\576’_ A\ 5\6'89
i P RSl X N NN
o ST / T oo O 3% 1) ELEVATIONS REFER TO THE NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM
52 e R L et NN OF 1988 AS DETERMINED BY GPS OBSERVATIONS AND AN OPUS
== | s - S\ NS REDUCTION PERFORMED ON NOVEMBER 4, 2009.
* 51.33 /
| vy 2 2) THE PARCEL SHOWN HEREON IS LOCATED IN C AS SHOWN ON
R A FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP, TOWN OF BELMONT, MASSACHUSETTS,
T e COMMUNITY PANEL NUMBER 250182 0001 B, EFFECTIVE DATE JUNE
510% Y 15, 1982.
s
o] e /s 3) WETLANDS FLAGGED BY MASON & ASSOCIATES, INC. 10,/26,/2009.
2/
e Ly 4) THIS PLAN AND THE SURVEY ON WHICH IT IS BASED WAS PREPARED
ot T~ & o) L WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A TITLE REPORT AND IS SUBJECT TO THE
AR / FINDINGS SUCH A REPORT MAY DISCLOSE.
vs /oo
0. g
507 */5’1.01
* 52.26
/
* 55.41/

Locus

LOCUS MAP R R
NOT TO SCALE THA/\

SMH
R=64.37
[=58.1

Sy
P
SMH T4, . %
R=64.31 <@ ..!274\ t ., ;b 00‘90 , &
1=58,4¢4) s ‘., A
~/=58.6(B .. 5%
1=56.20C8 ) .

\ .

LEGEND

AD AREA DRAIN

BERM BITUMINOUS CONCRETE BERM
BIT CONC  BITUMINOUS CONCRETE
BR BIKE RACK

CB CATCHBASIN

COMM COMMUNICATION LINE
CONC CONCRETE

CTv CABLE TELEVISION

DMH DRAIN MANHOLE

ELEC ELECTRIC LINE

EMH ELECTRIC MANHOLE

GC GRANITE CURB

HVAC HEAT VENT AIR CONDITIONER
HYD HYDRANT

= INVERT

LP LIGHT POLE

LS LANDSCAPED

P POST

PVI POST VALVE INDICATOR
= RIM

S SIGN

SMH SEWER MANHOLE

WF WETLAND FLAG

WG WATER GATE

8"T 8" TREE

« ++--. . OVERHEAD WIRE
AN LANDSCAPE LINE
“~rcr~— TREE/SHRUB LINE

OWNER:

BELMONT MANOR NURSING HOME, INC.
DEED BOOK 11280 PAGE 51
ASSESSOR’S PARCEL ID 33-71

#34 AGASSIZ AVENUE

EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN
IN

BELMONT, MA
(MIDDLESEX COUNTY)

SCALE: 1"= 20° DATE: JULY 21, 2014

g —

0 20 40 60 80 ft
Precision Land Surveying, Inc.
32 Turnpike Road

Southborough, Massachusetts 01772
TELE NO.: (508) 460—1789  FAX NO.:(508) 970—0096
377506 AB1.DWG




© PAUL FINGER ASSOCIATES

Plotted on: Dec. 05, 2017 @ 4:09pm

REFERENCES

MIDDLESEX COUNTY REGISTRY OF DEEDS
DEED BOOK 11280 PAGE 51 (LOCUS DEED)
PLAN No. 53 OF 2007/

»» 816 » 2002
»» 884 » 1997
»» 972 » 1969
»» 512 » 1968
» o 530 » 1967
» 2 902 » 1966
» 2 339 » 1950

PLAN BOOK 289 PLAN 1
s s B2 » 45

NOTES

1) ELEVATIONS REFER TO THE NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM
OF 1988 AS DETERMINED BY GPS OBSERVATIONS AND AN OPUS
REDUCTION PERFORMED ON NOVEMBER 4, 2009.

2) THE PARCEL SHOWN HEREON IS LOCATED IN C AS SHOWN ON
FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP, TOWN OF BELMONT, MASSACHUSETTS,
COMMUNITY PANEL NUMBER 250182 0001 B, EFFECTIVE DATE JUNE
15, 1982.

3) WETLANDS FLAGGED BY MASON & ASSOCIATES, INC. 10/26/2009.
4) THIS PLAN AND THE SURVEY ON WHICH IT IS BASED WAS PREPARED

WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A TITLE REPORT AND IS SUBJECT TO THE
FINDINGS SUCH A REPORT MAY DISCLOSE.
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BUILDING
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TOTAL LOT AREA
79,680+ S.F,
(79,997 record)
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Landscape Architect:

O |-< O I Landscape Architects « Planners

Civil Engineers « Wetland Scientists

PRUL fINGER ASSOCIATES

14 Spring Street (781) 647-4900 t
Second Floor (781) 647-4924
Waltham, Massachusetts 02451-4429 info@pfai.net

Civil Engineers:

Land Surveyors:

Precision Land Surveying, Inc.
32 Turnpike Road
Southborough, Massachusetts 01772
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OWNER: BELMONT MANOR NURSING
HOME, INC.

LOC. 34 AGASSIZ AVENUE

DEED BOOK 11280 PAGE 51

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL ID 33-71

Project No: 106-1001.03
Date: 12.10.2017
Revisions:
No.| Description Date
0 PERMITTING 12.10.2017
1
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Drawing Title:
Sheet #:
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106-1001.03 501A

Plotted on: Dec. 06, 2017 @ 5:43pm

H:\FDA\PFA Project Data\106-1001.04 Belmont Manor Second Addition\dwg\106-1001.03 500B.dwg

© PAUL FINGER ASSOCIATES

S~ BELMONT
MANOR

ZONING DATA - 34 AGASSIZ STREET N U RSING
- Assessor's 1D 33-71
~ Zoning District General Residence (GR) CENTER
\ Use Nursing Center '
~
= Reference Required/ Allowable Existing Proposed
\ Dimensional Data Old By-Laws 2017 By-Laws
4.7.1/1.4 Min. Lot Area (sf /ac) 7000 5,000 79,680/1.83 79,680/1.83
' ONT AREA 421414 Min. Frontage (ft.) 70 50 92.33 92.33
200' RIVERFR 422114 Min. Front Setback (ft 20 20 1216 120.8 Belmont
310 CMR 10.58 i e 10 10 58.1 (east) 50.8 (east) Massachusetts
et n-SieeSethaly 10 10 212 (north) 212 (north) 02478-5023
4291 4 Min. Rear Setback (ft) 20 12 20.5 20.5
422114 Maximum Building Height (ft)® 33 33 242 23.7
4.2.2/1.4 Maximum Stories 21/2 2 172 3 3
Density
421/1.4 Max. Lot Coverage (%) 30 (23,904 sf) 25.5 (20,312 sf) 27.7 (22,082 sf)
42114 Open Space (%) 40 (31,872 sf) 42 (33,477 sf) 40 (31,878 sf) ADDITION
Parking and Loading’ AN D
5.1.2 (i) Parking Spaces (on Pavement) NIA® 50 50
~__ Handicapped Spaces 3 Per AAB 4 4 RE N OVATI O N
~ Total 54 54
~
5.1.3 (j) Loading Space 1 1 1
5.1.3 (i) Bike Racks (1/20 spaces) 3 3 3
~ FOOTNOTES
\ {1) Section 3.2 A use not classifiable under any listed category may be allowed only by Special Permit from the Board of dppeals
~N
@@ ~ \ (2) Height calculated from average grade of 56.8. See attached calculations
%) > ~ {3) Section 5.1.2 (i) Other uses: a number of spaces (o be determined by the Building Inspector (or the Planning Board in cases referred o it for Design and Site
\ Plan Review)
~N
~N
SEGMENTED CONCRETE WALL / \
/ \ .
WITH WOOD FENCE ON TOP < Landscape Architect
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) o VA N O [@ Londsape it -Plonors
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\ ) \ (11) WHITE FIR PAUL fINGER ASSOCIATES
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< N Waltham, Massachusetts 02451-4429 info@pfai.net
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h TYP . Architect:
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WILDFLOWER SEED MIX \% K
i % Owner:
N R
\ TW62.0 \ LQZQMQ. 76 Belmont Manor Nursing Center, Inc.
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g e NS \
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ALL UTILITY CONNECTIONS ARE SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF, AND GRANTING OF PERMITS BY, THE
LOCAL MUNICIPALITY IT SHALL BE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO OBTAIN ALL
PERMITS AND APPROVALS RELATED TO UTILITY WORK PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ALL PERMISSIONS FOR, AND FOR
CONDUCTING ALL PREPARATIONS RELATED TO, WORK AFFECTING ANY UTILITIES WITHIN THE JURISDICTION
OF ANY NON—-MUNICIPAL UTILITY COMPANY, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ELECTRIC, TELEPHONE,
AND/OR GAS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ALL APPROPRIATE AGENCIES, DEPARTMENTS, AND UTILITY
COMPANIES, IN WRITING, AT LEAST 7 DAYS (OR PER UTILITY COMPANY REQUIREMENT) AND NOT MORE
THAN 30 DAYS PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN UTILITIES SERVICING BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES WITHIN OR OUTSIDE THE

PROJECT LIMIT UNLESS THE INTERRUPTION OF SERVICE IS COORDINATED WITH THE OWNER.

ALL WATER, SEWER, AND DRAIN WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED ACCORDING TO THE REQUIREMENTS AND
STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS OF THE LOCAL MUNICIPALITY.

GAS, TELECOMMUNICATIONS AND ELECTRIC SERVICES ARE TO BE DESIGNED BY EACH UTILITY COMPANY IN

COORDINATION WITH THE MECHANICAL, ELECTRIC, AND PLUMBING CONSULTANTS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES OF NEW UTILITIES WITH GAS,
TELECOMMUNICATION AND ELECTRICAL SERVICES.

INSTALL WATER LINES WITH A MINIMUM OF FIVE FEET OF COVER AND A MAXIMUM OF SEVEN FEET COVER
FROM THE FINAL DESIGN GRADES.

MAINTAIN 10 FEET HORIZONTAL SEPARATION AND 18 INCHES VERTICAL SEPARATION (WATER OVER SEWER)

BETWEEN SEWER AND WATER LINES. WHEREVER THERE IS LESS THAN 10 FEET OF HORIZONTAL

SEPARATION AND 18 INCHES OF VERTICAL SEPARATION BETWEEN A PROPOSED OR EXISTING SEWER LINE
TO REMAIN AND A PROPOSED OR EXISTING WATER LINE TO REMAIN BOTH WATER MAIN AND SEWER MAIN
SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF MECHANICAL JOINT CEMENT LINED DUCTILE IRON PIPE FOR A DISTANCE OF

10—FEET ON EITHER SIDE OF THE CROSSING. ONE (1) FULL LENGTH OF WATER PIPE SHALL BE CENTERED

OVER THE SEWER AT THE CROSSING.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN ALL EXISTING UTILITIES EXCEPT THOSE NOTED TO BE ABANDONED
AND/OR REMOVED & DISPOSED.

. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR TRENCHING, BACKFILLING, AND SURFACE RESTORATION

FOR GAS UTILITY SYSTEMS.

ALL ON SITE UTILITIES SHALL BE INSTALLED UNDERGROUND UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

. ALL EXISTING AND PROPOSED MANHOLE FRAMES, COVERS, VALVES, CLEANOUTS, ETC. SHALL BE RAISED TO

FINISHED GRADE PRIOR TO FINAL PAVING CONSTRUCTION.

. ALL GRATES IN WALKWAYS SHALL BE ADA COMPLIANT.

N

~N
N

N

? -
VAN AN

’ I

N

N
N

: N
/ \\
/ N
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N

N

8" CLEANOUT TO
FINISH GRADE
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. TOPOGRAPHIC DATA, PROPERTY LINE INFORMATION, AND EXISTING SITE FEATURES WERE OBTAINED FROM

A SURVEY COMPLETED BY PRECISION LAND SURVEYING, INC., DATED JULY 21, 2014.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH MASSACHUSETTS GENERAL LAWS CHAPTER 82, SECTION 40, AS
AMENDED, WHICH STATES THAT NO ONE MAY EXCAVATE IN THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

EXCEPT IN AN EMERGENCY WITHOUT 72 HOURS NOTICE, EXCLUSIVE OF SATURDAYS, SUNDAYS, AND

LEGAL HOLIDAYS, TO NATURAL GAS PIPELINE COMPANIES, AND MUNICIPAL UTILITY DEPARTMENTS THAT
SUPPLY GAS, ELECTRICITY, TELEPHONE, OR CABLE TELEVISION SERVICE IN OR TO THE CITY OR TOWN

WHERE THE EXCAVATION IS TO BE MADE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CALL "DIG SAFE" AT
1—-888—DIG—SAFE.

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH MASSACHUSETTS GENERAL LAWS CHAPTER 82A, ALSO
REFERRED TO AS JACKIE'S LAW, AS DETAILED IN SECTION 520 CMR 14.00 OF THE CODE OF
MASSACHUSETTS REGULATIONS.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL LAWS, RULES,
REGULATIONS AND SAFETY CODES IN THE CONSTRUCTION OF ALL IMPROVEMENTS.

5. THE LOCATIONS AND ELEVATIONS OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES ARE APPROXIMATE AND AND ALL UTILITIES

MAY NOT BE SHOWN. PRESENCE AND LOCATIONS OF ALL UTILITIES WITHIN THE LIMIT OF WORK MUST
BE DETERMINED BY THE CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR IDENTIFYING AND CONTACTING THE CONTROLLING
AUTHORITIES AND/OR UTILITY COMPANIES RELATIVE TO THE LOCATIONS AND ELEVATIONS OF THEIR
LINES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL KEEP A RECORD OF ANY DISCREPANCIES OR CHANGES IN THE
LOCATIONS OF ANY UTILITIES SHOWN OR ENCOUNTERED DURING CONSTRUCTION. ANY DISCREPANCIES
SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE OWNER AND NITSCH ENGINEERING. ANY DAMAGE RESULTING FROM THE

FAILURE OF THE CONTRACTOR TO MAKE THESE DETERMINATIONS AND CONTACTS SHALL BE BORNE BY

THE CONTRACTOR.

6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL, THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION, TAKE ADEQUATE PRECAUTIONS TO PROTECT

ALL WALKS, GRADING, SIDEWALKS AND SITE DETAILS OUTSIDE OF THE LIMIT OF WORK AS DEFINED ON

THE DRAWINGS AND SHALL REPAIR AND REPLACE OR OTHERWISE MAKE GOOD AS DIRECTED BY THE
ENGINEER OR OWNER'S DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE ANY SUCH OR OTHER DAMAGE SO CAUSED.

7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR JOB SITE SAFETY AND ALL CONSTRUCTION
MEANS AND METHODS.

8. PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BECOME FAMILIAR WITH THE SITE AND

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS TO DEVELOP A THOROUGH UNDERSTANDING OF THE PROJECT, INCLUDING
ANY SPECIAL CONDITIONS AND CONSTRAINTS.

9. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR’S RESPONSIBILITY TO BECOME FAMILIAR WITH THE PROJECT SITE AND TO
VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS IN THE FIELD AND REPORT DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN PLANS AND ACTUAL

CONDITIONS TO THE OWNER OR OWNER'S REPRESENTATION IMMEDIATELY.

10. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONDUCT ALL NECESSARY CONSTRUCTION NOTIFICATIONS AND APPLY FOR
AND OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY CONSTRUCTION PERMITS.

11. THE CONTRACTOR IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT AND USE OF ALL VERTICAL AND

HORIZONTAL CONSTRUCTION CONTROLS.
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NOTE # I
EXAMINATION OF THE SITE AND EXISTING FACILITY:

EACH CONTRACTOR SHALL BE REQUIRED TO EXAMINE THE EXISTING
BUILDING AND BECOME FAMILIARIZED WITH ALL CONDITIONS WHICH

HE WILL BE OBLIGATED TO OPERATE OR THAT IN ANY WAY EFFECT
WORK WHICH HE 1S TO PERFORM AND THIS SHALL BE INCLUDED IN

HIS BID. EXISTING CONDITIONS WHICH VARY FROM THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENT SHALL BE NOTED IN WRITING TO THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO
THE BIDDING SO THAT AN ADDENDUM CAN BE ISSUED WHICH WILL
CLARIFY THE ITEM IN QUESTION.

NOTE # 2:
MEANS OF EGRESS DURING CONSTRUCTION:

T IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO
PROVIDE AND MAINTAIN A MEANS OF EGRESS WHICH SHALL ALLOW
WORKERS, STAFF AND PATIENTS TO EXIT THE BUILDING SAFELY. ANY
WORK WHICH IS BEING PERFORMED SHALL BE DONE IN SUCH A MANNER
SO AS NOT TO JEOPARDIZE A SAFE EGRESS FROM THE FACILITY OR
ANY PATHWAYS TO THE EXITS.

NOTE # 3:
INTERFACING ALL ADDITION ¢ RENOVATION WORK IN THE EXISTING BUILDING:

ADDITION, RENOVATION AND TYING INTO EXISTING WORK:

IT SHALL BE THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO
COORDINATE, SCHEDULE, AND SUPERVISE ALL WORK REQUIRED TO
COMPLETE PHYSICAL TYING IN OF THE EXISTING BUILDING WITH THE
NEW WORK. THIS PORTION OF THE WORK 1S VERY CRITICAL DUE TO
THE FACT THAT THE EXISTING NURSING HOME IS IN FULL

OPERATION. ANY WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED SO AS NOT TO
INTERFERE WITH THE NORMAL OPERATION OF THE FACILITY AND/OR
THE SAFTEY AND WELFARE OF THE PATIENTS. THE FOLLOWING SHALL
BE COMPLIED WITH:

A. AT THE END OF EACH WORKING DAY, EACH TRADE SHALL CLEAN UP
AND SECURE ALL TOOLS AND MATERIALS IN A SAFE MANNER.

B. ALL WORK SHALL BE DONE IN AN EXPEDITIOUS MANNER SO AS NOT
TO CAUSE UNDUE HARDSHIP TO THE PATIENTS AROUND WHERE THE
WORK 1S BEING DONE. FIELD CONDITIONS SHALL BE CHECKED BEFORE
COMMENCING WORK. WHERE POSSIBLE, PREFABRICATE WORK.
SCHEDULING OF WORK SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE ADMINISTRATOR OF
THE FACILITY TO INSURE PATIENTS SAFTEY

C. ANY WORK WHICH INVOLVES LIFE SAFTEY SYSTEMS SUCH AS FIRE
ALARMS, SPRINKLERS, NURSE'S CALLS, FIRE RATINGS OF WALLS,
FLOORS AND CEILINGS, PRECAUTIONARY STEPS SHALL BE TAKEN TO
INSURE CONTINUING SAFTEY TO THE OCCUPANTS WHILE THIS WORK IS
UNDERWAY. TYPES OF SAFETY PRECAUTIONS SHALL BE REVIEWED WITH
THE AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION OVER SAME.

D. ANY WORK WHICH REQUIRES TYING INTO EXISTING BUILDING
SERVICES SUCH AS ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, MECHANICAL, EMERGENCY
POWER, ETC. SHALL BE COORDINATED BY THE GENRAL CONTRACTOR
AND REVIEWED WITH DESIGN PROFESSIONALS TO INSURE SATIFACTORY
OPERATION OF THE SYSTEMS AFTER THE REHABILITATION IS
COMPLETED.

NOTE # 4:
WORK REQUIRED IN EXISTING CEILINGS, WALLS, AND FLOORS ETC.

ANY WORK WHICH IS REQUIRED BY THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS TO BE
PERFORMED TO THE EXISTING FACILITY SHALL BE DONE AS
FOLLOWS.

A. REMOVE ALL FURNISHINGS AND OTHER CONTENTS IN THE
IMMEDIATE AREA

B. IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SCHEDULE SEQUENCE OF
REHABILITATION FOR THE BUILDING, AREAS WHERE THE WORK IS TO
BE PERFORMED SHALL BE CLOSED OFF NOT ONLY FOR THE SAFTEY OF
THE PATIENTS BUT THE

OPERATION OF THE FACILITY SHALL NOT BE HINDERED

C. ALL MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE ON HAND READY TO
PERFORM THE WORK INVOLVED SO THAT IT CAN BE COMPLETED IN THE
SHORTEST TIME POSSIBLE

D. CUTTING PENETRATIONS IN THE CEILING, FLOCORS, WALLS, ETC.
SHALL BE PERFORMED IN A MANNER WHICH OPENS THE PENETRATION
AND CLOSES IT AS SOON AS POSSIBLE SO AS NOT TO ALLOW THE
SUPERSTRUCTURE WIRES OR OTHER ELEMENTS OF THE BUILDING TO BE
EXPOSED FOR THE SHORTEST TIME POSSIBLE. WHEN PENETRATIONS
ARE MADE THROUGH FIRE RATED ELEMENTS SUCH AS THE FLOOR
ASSEMBLY, FIRE WALLS,

ETC. WHEN WORK IS COMPLETED THEY SHALL BE PROTECTED
OVERNIGHT IN A MANNER WHICH WILL NOT JEOPARDIZE THE

INTEGRITY OF THE FIRE RATED ELEMENT.
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CODE DATA

1
(
>
/U

[ON

YPES

TYPICAL ROO:

TrrRICAL COLUNMNS

CHART

S

= 8 A?ﬂedﬂrelbdlﬂwﬂnwiﬂlﬂlioh_h
gc.:h 1/4 in. (rounded up to the nearest 1/18 in.)
R= resistance ra in minutes (60-240 mins.

A = Cross—sectional area of tube.

P = Heated of steel tube.
m-o.mogo.n.
The A/P ratio of a tube is by
t (a + b-2t)
AP= ——
a+ b

‘Where:

a = the outer width of the tube (ln.)
= the outer length of the tube (in.)
t = the wall thickness of the tube (in.)

COORDINATE WITH UL LISTING.

4 7/8" 4 7/8” 4 7/8" VARIES MATCH
2009, 8TH EDITION WITH ROOF ASSEMRLY FM RC 292 o (sEE PN e Skt /
MASSAC HUSETTS AMENDMENTS - 5/8” GYP. BD. - 5/8”" FIRE-CODE GYP. BD. - 5/8" FIRE-CODE GYP. BD. - 5/8” GYP. BD, « (2) LAYERS OF FIRE— 2 5.
(2 LAYERS 4/2) CODE GYP. BD. s EgcZ =
UNRESTRAINED ASSEMBLY RATING I-1/2 HR - 3-5/8" OR 2-1/2" - 3-5/8” MET. STUDS - 3-5/8” MET. STUDS - 2-1/2” MET. STUDS % BEEw >
Tab].e 601 MET. STUDS @24” 0.C. @24” 0.C. @24” o.C. @16” 0.C. - 3—5/8" METAL STUDS a4 ZE%E S
@24” 0.C. = e ou
@\ /@ @ - 5/8” GYP. BD. + 5/8" FIRE—CODE GYP. BD. - 5/8" FIRE-CODE GYP. BD. - 5/8” GYP. BD. 8o Sﬁz§ SEZ
N /- C ] (2 LAYERS 4/2) - (2) LAYERS OF FIRE— 28 BER% E28
Type 1B, BU”diﬂg Element REQUIRED PROVIDED | n » 3” BATT INSULATION = 3” BATT INSULATION = 3” BATT INSULATION » 3” BATT INSULATION CODE GYP. BD. m% %EE&. g:g
@ STC RATING 45 @1’ STC RATING 45 @2’ STC RATING 45 @3’ STC RATING 45 ﬁg gﬁmé ggg
% = 3” BATT INSUL.ATION =, nn2 n
. 4(:) n ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL s v EEEaAa
Primary Structural Frame: 2 hr. (a) 2 hr. } @ } . BE SEALED SMOKE TIGHT STC RATING 45 @4 :% :ggm. E%Q
2 hr. 2 ‘EE %ﬁ:ﬂg SEE
= [
2 hr. ! l e l ' ey I NON—FIRE RATED 2 1 HOUR FIRE RATED 3 1 HR. F.R. SMOKE WALL 4 NON—F.R. CHASE WALL 5 2 HOUR FIRE RATED e %QEE =R=
; UL DESIGN: U465 . 4A 2 HR FIRE RATED CHASE .
Bearing walls exterior 2 hr. 2 hr. ., UL DESIGN: U465 2 LAYERS 5/8" GYP. BD. BOTH SIDES UL DESIGN: U4l
g . . ii 2A. 2 LAYERS OF 5/8" GYP. BD. 5a VINYL SIDING . ~ o
interior 2 hr. (0) 2 hr. . MET'L DECK -3/4" CEMENT SHEATHING . BOTH SIDES ) ) % 8 E
. 2. ADHESIVE -AMH -2000 APPLIED TO JOINTS. 1 1/4” o7 1/4" HORIZONTAL SIDING, MATCH EXISTING 3 5/8" 7 1/4" C: % SERAIN 0
Nont'—tpeorlngtwc'llls' and 0 0 3. FASTENERS -TYPE SI2 SCREWS SPACED 24" O.C. 21/8 » TYVEK BUILDING WRAP. = - il 0| <
partitions exterior: (602 Table) 4. STEEL CHANNELS -9-3/8" MN. DEPTH, | -5/8"MIN.DEPTH FLANGES. 42 = ALUM. SIDING - 1/2” EXT. GRD. PLYWOOD SHEATHING  BRICK VENEER, MATCH EXISTING < i 0w
) FABRICATED FROM MIN. #l¢ MSG.GALY.STEEL MIN. 33,000 PSi. HH HH . 7/8" FURRING CHANNELS » ) < — 0
Non—bearing walls and 0 0 i ) HH / - 11/2" RIGID INSULATION * AIR SPACE (17 MIN.) —l ~ 0
oartitions interior: 5. ANGLE CLIPS -#l4 MSG. 8'LONG ANGLES WITH 2" LEGS. &4 - 5/8" GYP. BD. g > 8" CMU W/LOOSE MAS. FILL an Q| = P
¢. RESILIENT CHANNELS -#20 MSG. GALV.STEEL SPACED I4'O.C. Ej + 1-1/2" Z FURRING i * 1-1/2” Z FURRING @24” O.C. - - 5/8" DENSGLASS EXTERIOR © TYVEK BUILDING WRAP. -+ | 5 b C
. PERPENDICULAR TO ST'L CHANNELS .FASTEN WITH I/2" TYPE S SCREU. - o = EEE GYP. BD. SHEATHING » 0
Floor construction and 2 hr. 2 hr. ) c=s @24" O.C. == ° 1—-1/2” RIGID INSULATION HH 58" DENSGLASS EXTERIOR CES ¥s) - o X ) <]
secondary members: 1. GYPSUM BOARD -2-5/8" LAYERS.NNER LAYER ATTACHED TO CHANNELS HH i HH aEt . 6" STEEL STUDS 24" 0.C GYP. BD. SHEATHING o r— L X0
) USING I* TYPE § 12 BUGLE HEAD STEEL SCREWS AT 24'0.C. ATTACH 4+ - 5/8" GYP. BD. == ° 5/8" GYP. BD. HH o . ., Q o L T u
] OUTER TO INNER LAYER WITH I-1 172" TYPE G bUGLE HEAD SCREW 8" O.C. HH 1—1/2" RIGD INSULATION H Ras . 6" BATT INSULATION - 8” STEEL STUDS 24” 0.C. S LL::II o T
Roof construction and 1 hr. 1 hr. 8. JOINT SYSTEM -TAPE AND SPACKLE ALL JOINTS. HH H HH < 6” BATT INSULATION n|= fx < A
secondary members: & 1 1/2hr. HH HH ALTERNATE: HH - 6 MILL POLY VAPOR BARRIER = + @ 4
Y ESTRMAUG0D STARGER soNTe T 12/ H | Y9577 Core masonwy i - 5/6" GYPSUM WALL BOARD + 6 MLL POLY VAPOR BARRIER N2 v vy
A (a): Roof supports: fire resistive rating for primary structural ’T? g 3 HR. FIRE RATED HH 5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD <ﬂ 0« v 9 Q
framing and bearing walls are permitted to be reduced CERAMIC TILE WHERE NOTED A L <oy
by 1 hr. where supporting a roof only. L NON—FIRE RATED . EXTERIOR 3 HOUR FIRE RATED 8 EXTERIOR NON—-FIRE RATED EXTERIOR WALL O, * = é 0
UL DESIGN: U904 8A 1 HR. FIRE RATED UL-465 9A 1 HR FIRE RATED WALL C|L2 o« Of <
8b 2 HR. FIRE/ RATED UL-—-411 i O O ~
. . . . ) 2 LAYERS 5/8" GYP. BD. BOTH SIDES OF STUD 0
Section 603 — Combustible Materials in Type 1 & Type 2 Construction - e >
) . ) ) NOTE: UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED, PARTITIONS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED FROM FINISH FLOOR TO THE UNDERSIDE OF DECK ABOVE & ALL VOIDS TO BE FIRE CUALKED. ,:s — = O -
603.1 — Allowable Materials: Combustible materials shall be permitted Q T ~ L 0
in buildings of Type 1 or Type 2 Construction in the following O v < % E
applications and in accordance with this section: - P— T Y D) [ C :: L - /\ R T [ T [ O N 3 — T /\ [ L S % 2 -z 0| <
1. Fire—treated wood shall be permitted. ‘ Y ’ C }A\ L F L O O ‘ 3 / C —_— l L l N CT ! } I m
2.  Roof Construction, including girders, trusses, framing in deck. /
This is applicable only with the roof sheathing which shall
have fire—treated plywood for nailing of shingles. FLOOR AND CEILING ASSEMBLY U.L. D902 '-g %
restrained assembly rating 1, 1=1/2, 2, and 3 hr :>
NFPA 101 unrestrained assembly rating 0, 1, 1=1/2, 2, and 3 hr CU
unrestrained beam rating 1, 1—1/2, 2, and 3 hr
LIFE SAFETY CODE -
<012 EDITION 7] G 2
/\Wﬁ\_ﬂ_ﬂm ‘ . ‘ —lﬁl— =
Table A.8.2.1 O CONTINUOUS SEALANT—"| gg g ? S CONTINUOUS SEALANT
2%1° el B ST P = ;
7, 8, 9 11 in® — =S =34
Type Il (222), Building Element REQUIRED | PROVIDED 2 EN / % N AL PENETRATIONS THRU PART. o BE )
i , NOTE METAL STUD (> 1 LAYER 5/8" GYP BD EACH & | |MADE 1 HR FR RATED W/GYP JOINT +)
Exterior Bearing Walls — BRACING REQUIRED PER [ A SIDE OF METAL STUDS NOTE: - FORM @ LARGER AREAS. ALL SEALED AREAS )
Supporting more than one floor, floor and ceilina assembl notes MFG'S RECOMENDATIONS (\) AT SMOKE WALLS, MUST MEET ARCHITECTS APPROVAL. )
columns or other bearing walls. 2 hr. 2 hr. 9 Y @ ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL E
Supporting one floor only 2 hr. 2 hr. < BE SEALED SMOKE—TIGHT, 3
Supporting a roof only 1 hr. 1 hr. 1. beam - WI2x14, WBx28, or WEx12, min size. Q/j INCLUDING THE EXISTING C
2. sand—gravel concrete — 150 pcf unit weight, 3000 psi compressive strength. (\ CORRUGATED METAL DECK. U
K . 3. welded wire fabric — 6x6, 10/10 swg. < 1 LAYER 5/8" F.C. GYP BD
Interior Bearing Walls — 4 metal deck T e ) 0 S S B SRyt 12 W shore. 5/8" GYP BD, TO BE 3"—— 5/8” GYP BD. TO BE 3 S EA. SIDE OF METAL STUD — ©
Supporting more than one floor, 5. ot Ehet“:cre*e) tickness Shell be measured to the top plane of the stel deck. ABOVE CEILING ABOVE CEILING (\) 0
columns or other beoring walls. 2 hr. 2 hr. 6: Jsc::aycg;;ried fire resistive material : ur[]):IieZ t:;';lnsprclyrilr;gwwi(tehcv‘l:'clter(j ineso;: ;Zet :zpﬂfwl :hi(::vlz:egss :f %714?Ur o s (BOTH SIDES AT 1A/T_2) M § _I_) U)
Su pporting one floor onIy 2 hr. 2 hr. ; ﬂ:gjng::_inggyp. brd ceiling — suspended gypsum board ceiling 2 hr fire rating ut 6204 ¢ S Ll b A < ('G
Supporting a roof only 1 hr. 1 hr. 9. 1 5/8" stud and track — stud and track to hang gypsum board from (G
10. fixtures, recessed light = Dowsseonblomp WS By angy BePYsdaudiShis assembly ! I SUSP. GYP. BD. & SUSP. GYP. BD. SUSP. GYP. BD. OR A.C.T. >
C | - 11. fixture protection — acgustic aterial, 1/2 or 5/8 in.. thick, cut .into pieces to, form OR A.C.T. OR A.C.T.
Supporting more than one floor . R R R R AR Y e O £ O £R e b \
columns or other bearing walls. | 2 hr. 2 hr. 1A fixture protection "~ BRisn Uen <16 Rt st nlonlpse o gmy Qg SECTION @NON FIRE RATED PARTITION /1 &1 SECTION @NON—FIRE RATED PARTITION m SECTION @1 HR. F.R. 1 HR. F.R. SMOKE PARTITION m o
Supporting one floor only 2 hr. 2 hr. Telwean the Htra and th' enclogurs, Provide at least 2=1/2 in. clearance 0
Supporting a roof only 1 hr. 1 hr. 12, air duct - g% %z.wﬁgpgglvéagne%ostse;l \futi'thoft%té:llhn%regre%f' air outlets not to exceed SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1’—0” U SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1’_0" U SCALE: 1 1/2” = 1’_0" U C
13. damper ceilin ampers, gs a duct outlet protection., In Jieu of the dampers described 0
Beams, Girders, Trusses & Arches %Efgﬁq’%glig’ﬁqg:yzl?"‘p;’z‘?":;tl(L:n“sgg;ﬁf?ﬁ:ﬁ;nsggﬂ:@c{ﬁgei;:erin;yg::;r:: minimum C =
Supporting more than one floor, fire resistance rating of 2 hours =
columns or other bearing walls. 2 hr. 2 hr. Q) ]}
Supporting one floor only 2 hr. 2 hr.
Supporting a roof only 1 hr. 1 hr. m
Floor Construction 2 hr. 2 hr. ‘M
Roof Construction 1 hr. 1 hr.
Exterior Nonbearing Walls O hr. O hr. _w.

UL X528 ALTERNATE UL X813 F -I_)
2HR. & 3HR. i 2HR. & 3HR. J) —
ol i==s-/| o B
@\ GROSS SQUARE FOOTAGES FUNCTIONAL AREA REQUIREMENTS <[ _U
@\ E; \@ EXISTING NEW ADDITION TOTALS NI EXISTING PROPOSED |_|_| .<[
— i FIRST FLOOR 19,890 sf 1,772 sf 21,662 sf SPACE SF /BED D
1.STEEL COLUMN: MIN. SIZES OF W—SHAPED AND TUBULAR STEEL COLUMNS ) .
WHICH APPEAR IN THE AISC STEEL CONSTRUCTION MANUAL AS SHOWN SECOND FLOOR 19,890 sf 1,772 sf 21,662 sf REQD PROVIDED | REQD PROVIDED
UNDER ITEM #2
1. * —— DINING 10 1,350 2,119 1,390 2,119
2. WALLBOARD, GYPSUM FOR 2 Hr AND 3 Hr RATINGS, ANY 5/8” OR 1/2" quflggR SIERéEI%DOR MO%%PﬁﬁgAﬁgE%ngf%G(gﬁH THIRD FLOOR 19,890 sf 1,772 sf 21,662 sf D ) C
THICK GYPSUM WALLBOARD CLASSIFIED FOR USE IN OTHER
o Hr. SHr OR 4 Hr COLUMN DESIGNS MIN. TOTAL THICKNESS OF LAYERS TABLE BELOW FOR FINAL THICKNESS). ROOF /TERRACE 546 sf O sf 546 sf GENERAL STORAGE 10 1,350 1,413 1,390 1,413 Z I_ 0
LI; IFI:I(?]_I}_,%SWSFOR THE VARIOUS RATINGS AND MIN. COLUMN SIZES ARE MIN. FINAL TOTAL GROSS S.F. 60,216 sf 5,316 sf 65,532 sf ACTIVITY 8 1,080 1,807 1,112 1,807 -<[ m
W—SHAPED COLUMNS X RATING HR. THICKNESS—IN
gl% COLUMN gAT]NG (HR%) conng DET'LS FgRHVARIOUS RATINGS B — T AREA PER BED RATIO CALCULATION KITCHEN 5 655 780 695 780 <[
r r
wex15.5 1-1/2 TogA—Ii 4CKNESS%IL) D TOTAL GROSS S.F. 65,532 sf SITTING=UNIT 1 9 279 306 297 306 (f) I (G
. . SITTING=UNIT 2 9 324 340 324 415
3.STEEL STUD-— 1-5/8 in. WIDE W./ 1-5/16 AND 1-7/16 in. LEGS HAVING A 2.STEEL COLUMN—-MINIMUM SIZE OF COLUMNS, NUMBER OF BEDS 139 306 Z
1/4—in. FOLDED FLANGE, FABRICATED FROM No.25 MSG GALV. STEEL WBx28 SITTING=UNIT '3 9 288 306 306 Q)
LENGTH TO BE 1/2 in. LESS THAN THE ASSEMBLY HEIGHT *BEARING U.LI CLASSIFICATION MARKING AREA : BED RATIO 471 s.f. /BED SITTING-UNIT 4 9 324 340 324 415 ]_I_I
4.CORNER BEADS-— NO.28 MSG GALV. STEEL 1-1/2 in. LEGS TO BE ATTACHED OUTDOOR ACTIVITY 25 3,375 4,560 3,475 4,560 - S
TO THE WALLBOARD W./ No.6 BY 1 in. SCREWS SPACED 12 in. OC. MAX 0 N
5.TIE WIRE-—No. 18 SWG STEEL WIRE SPACED 24in. OC USED W./ PATIENT BEDROOM M| X <[ £
SECOND LAYER OF WALLBOARD >— _|_) &
UL X790 1HR. and 2HR. 5
6.SCREWS—— FOR ATTACHING FIRST LAYER OF WALLBOARD TO STEEL STUDS ) — o
AND THIRD LAYER OF WALLBOARD TO 2 in. BY 2 in. STEEL ANGLE (25 Ga) (1) (2) EXISTING PROPOSED E >
T0,5% e, 8 3¢ 1, BILLES MEip SEL_SRIING, CHF miPen poumy I Er e o e  t BIo b Ee o <
TO STEEL STUDS AND FOURTH LAYER OF WALLBOARD TO 2 in. BY 2 in. STEEL ROOMS | ROOMS | ROOMS | ROOMS | BEDS | ROOMS | ROOMS | ROOMS | ROOMS | BEPS O Q 0 2
ANGLE (25 Ga) TO BE No. 6 BY 1-3/4 in. STEEL SCREWS OF THE SAME TYPE | o
SPACED 12 in. OC. FOR ATTACHING THIRD LAYER OF WALLBOARD TO STEEL B L B R RECTANCULAR TURE STATION 1(second floor) 3 12 ! ° > 7 2 ° © 33 pd E W
STUDS TO BE No. 8 BY 2-1/4 in. SCREWS OF THE SAME TYPE SPACED 12 in. OC.  CEMENTITIOUS MOXTURE:. APPLLED BY MONG WIEH STATION 2(second floor) 3 13 > o 36 4 16 o 36 p— I_I_I -
7.FINISHING SYSTEM—-JOINT COMPOUND APPLIED OVER CORNER WATER AND SERAYING IN MORE THAN ONE COAT - A >
BEADS TO A THICKNESS OF 1/16 in. %gﬁ%?ﬁ{i %ZLE}I&EE:I‘%:{ %EEEL]}I%P STATION 3(third floor) 2 13 1 O 52 | 6 14 O O >4 9[ D Q) IS
, . AVG. : - £
METHOD OF DENSITY DETRRMINATION. SEE DESIGN STATION 4(third floor) 3 13 2 0 36| 4 16 0 0 36 — <
INFORMATION SECTION, SPRAYED MATERIAL j Q
The min. thickness o:hssprur@puedrﬁpn%-fngxhuu:umh TOTAL BEDS 11 102 18 0 135 21 118 @] O 139 o
sprayed steel tubes are shown below: m U
Min. Column Size In. 1 Hr. Min Thkns In. 2. HR
ST 4x4x0.3125 1/2... 1 1[8'
ST 4x4x0.375 7/16 1
ST 4x4x0.5 3/8' v/8"
Firs Teeistive Materials 5o b sppled £ &l surfaoes of the sicel pubds for SCALE: DR. BY:
mnmm.mhum:mmmeqmm »
— > am DATE: 06.02.2017 | L |5
h pray— the range of

BUILDING PERMIT

SUBMISSION
11.21.201%7

DON #

Tuesday, December 5, 2017 11:46 AM




59'-4 172"

P:\Belmont\201/_End__Addition \AEC\Belmont_EX1

Danny Clark

| HR. SMOKE WALL
[=======] 2 HOUR WALL
2 HR. SMOKE WALL
v
B R
s BB g
~  SEBn &
£ zEZE 1.3
4 BB=5 ZE3
48 2EEY E=S
8 225 27Z
o mEES Sl
HE Ba_ 5 =mSE
= p:.E%D =k
A S EQ %Ea
o8 mIum
s SEog 2.E
53 g3E% gEE
. N o Q
ST R
- an o
C: = - o |
— > © 0
Z %) ™~ '
<>_%aq
g @ N | = ~ 0
LO'—10" o2 3 EXISTING WALK PATIO EXISTING WALK : 8 a : E E
200'-8" S * .
n 1 1 " T L
2 172% g 6 13(-1 1/2" 6 124" 23'-5 /8" &  Lo-as5se ! -5 22'-7 1/8" o LLtll “ I
8'-10" 31 1/2" ’ a2 Ni|Z - < 0
N ] Z @
T v Y A 21200
, , , | | , , | | , , , , | , ; < |=Z o U
p o _ _ i f — . T b ﬂ < ! I T J‘=|'I—I1=4 e | [ 1 . £ S Ll o < 8 —
i q:DILET L@J ANiToRr o % |:'_ - DI ;_ _—; t;:. u—lr‘éll—” Q| * E s (xl) %
. 8-5 1/8" —o" B 14'-¢ 1/8" | I I I N DIRECTOR OF ™
— B - ASARONAL | | L | ADMISSIONS OFFICE L NURSING - i (L2 v o>l
I o o | (230 SF.) 27'-1 (I53 SF) STAIR © p— m —~
o O, 0, | o——— i N _ ]| cHART. || - BOILER ROOM N - O 0 U
P I N o
=24z I Tk {7 Y8 . . A >N -
AP 2o L Eg? — — 3 > 7 ) o | S | LAUNDRY o ',:s |: z 5=
G‘J:F u\y 7T7 A ¥ y | -+ . .. O
= o] #-0 N ' : 5 > T, zu
% - — S o ! _' / A|Sw zzZ
ey Y I BATHROOM . - | @ ] T o <5t
) N o e D PT/REHAB T 3 -1 3/8 © T
o v| RN o I® I g - R — AeTiviTn \\ g < -T2l
- / AN N ® |— o .
3 " = T " e 000 SF -« NA (640 SF) HUMAN o STAFF SOLED LINENN oy T
" SIEE e < = ELEV. ELEY. ¢ i -~ o SOCIAL UAITING RESOURCES | o DEYELOPHENT ¢o" T
H 0| e z ] TRAINING ARE A : ‘ X ,
DE:::] = g ¢ yiy oy N §T=0 MACH. ot ]| CYehEN STOR | ||  oFFicE ﬁERsYFI%ES 5 WH o MECHANICAL [ o)
10'-0" % e w| 9 S | ~{| 95 sF o : ROOM
Pl o x | o< 0 JAN .
hE L e L [Eanusl 4 el [ : >
R T L 7 EicEe BN évH H il : 5
2 al - J el | N e T (MO I | N | N O A | N O S | N e (O | I ) I 1 1 B ! M ] il <::> N -
! BENCH AREA ~
in RAILING ELEVATOR z \/ ' D ,
1 STAIR L LOBBY T2 > 2
I - - .,7 CORRIDOR N CORRIDOR 18 CORRIDOR - 2
CABINET < DOUN i ©
JJHEATER .? [ : ! BI-LEVEL
urP o 12'-0" '-O0" J:t 8'-0O 32/8 @ WATER COOLER O <]
3 E=m r == = . e o [ — 1 g o 1 e I ey | | o
=] I COPY ROOM )
7,_ OFD T EVART R | S 3
3 ; —. = = DIETICIANS | I7'-5 1 ' MAINTENANCE / N
...... ; | P 100 SF ; - N 903 SF / 447 SF - = E i
i N gITC L : < c
...... 1 T : < o \)]
"""" \’b\k 130& // : O v _C
...... (i~ — L E COMPACTOR SERVICE " | | : @ -' O ¥
. s ENTRANCE ] : EmI\I{IéTEm | N i ELEV. CORRIDOR ||
] s sLorE . : 4 S ACH. S OFFICE ADMINISTRATOR'S > — %
DOy Y =l : ~ o] < (143 SF) OFFICE PLANT -I—)
g ¥ i oD w w (218 SF.) MANAGER )
’_| - H vECH o EMERG ! 3 II Q
P o STAFF a 47-5 3/8" HlEse o : Q
by e /,ﬁ' N DEVELOPMENT v s i w ~ ® 3
! = 10'-10" I-8 "o 285 SF Q FOLDING A[1.. STOR. O . " (A . " ©
T F %= 4 " = | -y o 1 = ————— S 7 y r s b A A -
P o F— - = !ﬁ | : C —— — —— oL ANT %EEE;)L STORAGE . 0 o
= ~ . ~ | OPERATIONS /> = .
N TELE i — 0
g'-10" 52'-0" N OFFICE/ : . . [ ] m C %
’ CONSULTING : | ACTiVITY  ® 1 : M
SERVI 5 SF J _ O - | T DEPARTMENT ® Q) )
ENTRA ™y m
M 5 : ’x : | [ ]
= —— =
t 2) = %ENEéQFA)L STORAGE Q
LIBRARY 8 SF. =
§ SALON p % -
i 410 SF L] T STAIR -
(i3] STAIR l -+
— — PATIO [] Il
T _ o2 Mﬁ - %@
B | ] | \_ C
5
D D 4l_é 3 4” 0
= STAIR .
@ O MORNING VESTIBULE lp E\‘I —
EMPLOYEE || CORRIDOR EMPLOYEE N ROOM i =
P s Pl . ,, GENERAL STORAGE o zZ || ¥
O = ! I | ) —
r ; | : < 110
! ] ]
D — : \/\/ T | 40'-1 1/4" | _U
- Qp ' \ - q
f | |
‘ :><:i; > < — = 14
O || &
50'_8” 0
50'-0" 37-1 1/8 o I5'-5 5/8"
| | g 41-0 ; I I C
EXISTING FIRST FLOOR PLAN DZ §
SCALE: 1/8" = |'-0O"
& T
(BUILDING IS FULLY SPRINKLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 12) +
SCALE: 1,8°=1-0” | DR. BY:
DATE: 06.28.2017 | LdP
BUILDING PERMIT
SUBMISSION
11.21.2017
DON #

Tuesday, November 21, 201/ 10:19 AM




LXJ YUOWIPEN\ DIV \UORIPPY PUF /|10Z\IUoOWdgN d

MDD Auup(

WY_61:0l £10Z 'LZ J9qWaroN ‘Aopsan)

dLIS NO SNOISNHNIA TIV AJAIJHA
— NMOHS SNOISNHWIQ SN
— ONIMVYQ dTVDS LON Od

ONI SHLVIDOSSY dVINNA H JIAVA
J0 INISNOD NALLIOM SSHIJXH THL

LNOHLIM QILLINYAL ST TVISHLVI
SIHL 40 NOILONQO¥dEY YO dSN ON

‘TIAYASHY SLHDIM TIV
ou] 'sejercossy defung ‘H praeq

Lo " dojunmeHaepr !l A d

090,£—8/8 (18L) :XVA4 9900—8/8 (184) :INOHJ
65¢20 S 1 1 ISNHOVSSYWN YIAONVH

e s

V saaadknyoebsse |V iuolW|lag
Lol AU B

UoI1IPP Y Joug || Auow|leag

DR. BY:
LdP

¢ 11NN 1 3341LSs 431Ls9g93IM G0

SHINNVId x SHIANIONT % SLOFLIHO&Y

'oU] soleroossy deun(g ‘H plae(q

NV 1d JO00T4 ANODO3IS DNILSIXZ

SCALE: 1/8°=1-0"

DATE: 06.28.2017

N
|

SUBMISSION
11.21.2017
DON #

BUILDING PERMIT

PARTITION LEGEND

[E====] 1| HR. SMOKE WALL

_ 2 HOUR WALL

[z======] 2 HR. SMOKE WALL

._m_.m\_ m|.T
:m\m T|.m_ ._T\_ O|___ :m\m T|.ﬁ_ _.T\_ __|.O_
Tlﬂ:‘ e I e P ZE
=5 =5
© /1 b—.8l
~
L0 \_l_‘
(] w
’_ B
S B .
Ls L Y
5 x I Us % r
H > o il
= o~ ﬁi
ﬁ g— m w .
- % . -
0L JTe=——————== 1 _ ] _ \ N [ i
, , , , , g Q ol o
| a Z <+ s
00 N L
| N Z ) ]
% | — J0oalNN0D m o
| l |
= | [3r}) B —” 1
W - “ ~— , il I “ " =
o n
o_l “ D .O O — /\ “ . mlm _
Q ! N % W/l Pl P8 e i ] ! -
= > o> N O3
{EE T Y - ] I S i s I3 O |
o | | N C2R N I I D e B | NG
S v = % ” ==
N <D ,
Ll Ly X A e B I
=N
) b/l S-b 1|48/ ¥—9  .8/1Z5L .p/1 O-l8 = U @ ! |
o ========= 1) — OE B _\ U %
ot T I |
= : = |
o ¢ o : '
VB Y%ﬁ : : - e e
4— _H_ o 1\ W -— -_| 1] > 1o
o (LJ]~" | | S [] %
8/5 9-01 | ,0-8 N.I-b i
7 } .
|
Lo
o
|
® %
5 [ ]
N < " g
— 2 x
. F % 2 |
N | S < |
: T ) mN Y
N S 0 =
= T < E-d
T % _H_m _Hl._
O % N wo % N
— o~ L ﬁNv — QTv —
T 0 \/ i
Ln
- 5
i SlelelSHlete )
) o o
o /| e
N ) @
WL e
A A ):
o
S L .
2 o~
*
. S
O L %’
] l_
—I.D =
N 7
: %
S
[16)
K
° ﬁ
Sl
N (&) @
~
: WLB
B ir x = = ‘ —| o
g - \__0__\ \__C__\ - 4/.
MAI :m m O|_TN \ :T\_ O_|LI =__|_mm «©
> M
H :
: %
S
© L
N
© o = ‘1'_ e — L |
" Ollo 1 ===l ‘
I =5 [C) I i = w - — N—
A = m m = m a m ! [14
© A = D ) O |
® ~N = 3 - | _AI_“
B ~ Q 0 w m | / 157}
. ® | 0 ] o |
= A o 5 o |
J g x E [] = | B
B e /L 1-8 a5 I l
52 T i ] "
0 v L
N o i v =
B a}
] mmlm b W w M
n \_ _|.O_ N
Qo F o
) (@] I=teolali=Y-10)@)] W o N
i i E < =
- w (\)) T
- v _ <50 ]
: YU o I o
z 3 5 A
< < M N 3 _”|I
= _ _ = F .
N ws; o
. 0 S J o
S ] U8 : _Lr . £ © -
Al B P H— V4 __H
, | mm i .
T A " L @
N Qb ] D
3 N s -
g jO :T.\m _|_0N
LJc=
: m
~ I
3 J(
™~
_
o m__ | @ | |ﬂ I
. v _
fr 0O
& ) = =)
0 Avmm w []
. @ us o N
X o w_ ../MM 0 @
H e Qo A= 5 =T
/_n i BH - _:._D ®
- I —Z _H_
11 IJ
2 Ly
i L] L]
ﬂu‘lu il :m\_l _l|__l_ =O|.m :W\_ N|.ﬂ_ MM
Q = " ~
ol IH o as T =
o 0ng My ﬁ K
o - .8/5 O-,5C ~
|
. . s .
: B S
|9 T s
SO & - ﬁ &
| o n ¥ S
U (O] >
o N mn>
M | & N n_u
b
= mg !
| ——
- > [ ] [ ] Il
: O] o
YA\ 7 H
no ..I.u HMOI
N wo-s ,/ N m.
m, | w B H ﬁ il ) w_u
o W - — Qe 4 I )
a , < s ) o -
. | 0 7 ; oy
T Il
S — N — Do N\ G o ~
< i 17 uO
= T
) ©
[} ] o
T o-¥




§/ Veaaasnyogdse | |V iuowWag ) 5 3
Lo "do|jlumggmEHO®Pr !l A d I ws \ 9| &
- z%mmmwmwmmﬁmﬁw”m% 090,£-848 (18L) :XV4 9900-8/8 (184£) *3INOHJ \ \/ 4O \“_. 2 Ao uUs m .“_w O \“_. | U U \ = ._\/_. \“_. o W _ = m - ~ mmw i
65§20 S L1 3ISNHOVSSVYN 43IAONVH /\& WMP%% R
s S oo o | | SYINNVI # SYFINIONI + SLOILIHONY |NSN\K7Z C NET=
o s men | QU S91eI00SsSy deun@ ‘H plae( NV1d 0072 dalml DNILSIXS == [ ]
n|O

7 I
Z | 4 3
i Wm 3
ES-
L M WH m :m:m\_ M|_T
= )
N () m . \.M\m T|_m_ _.T\_ O|.__ _.m\m T.|.Q_ ._T\_ __|_O_
W
S| T =™ = e A —
T — N N
1% LJc=a Bm 7 ma
< = &
0 Ou
qu [174
I — q
w w
v @ m i g
o >
L— — v o
1 S
il > B Il
[ [
E 0 )
MU llllllllll | C 1 C M w O
% v | ® Al z o
PN =
% < ! = FOAINNOD o w .
_| — L L N 5
@ ; " (Y= Pal e g .
— [r—— [p—— —-——— - U
& | T | _= | =
AN . ! L
1 — = P s L7 I
0 = = s/ PEL]| £ &5 _
9\l / | 5 e © ) : . = o% “ B s
I = s N O Lo = f
L = WL o g B o ! T z/1 ¥-.8l
| _“-u_ /_m < RA (WY H_ [174 | _|r n '
- Wl o U & L | SE Q¢ & ==
! PV i X SR B “ d
b/l G .8 =9 L8/ IZEL . b/ O-8 g L 1 /O _ ]
DY e —=== ] OE e U g
S =z |
== W T ] Hu “
N A. QIW - = d .|_H—|
S 1B ? ’ 2L s N s —
N [] = 7 — - 1 .
o [] 7» NY D m
.8/5 9-.0I o-.8 I—p i
4 )

]
T 174
m
[0 0] N Y
< 0
¢ )
® %
N J] < v
0 E 0 \
4 H
M.u
= N A__I.v
M [ W Zu
u o ] Lo
—_— L0 zZ
® 3
in
N
__I | I=lojeli-Y-Tole)]
5 ﬁ y -
(e} > ,
| -
Yy _ | = ! .

\\\\\\\\\\\\\\

S
J_l
|
L
7
7

N
el

O
alip
[

—IN—H—L —I'HN

e
| =
s [ |
N Fd
0 T[
2}
gl

10'-8 /4"

4'-¢ 1/8
= I
E
O
O
{ ]
1
E
O
ek [[[O
]

.8/5 O-bT F/1 Ol-.L d\ J—.€T

T .
V %r
T
[074
m
R N
. %
>
I L
§ ﬁ o
= m M
) >
- ] 7
N ] = ﬂ +— ﬁ ““““ |
0 O O D «8/19 II-.9 m “ i j
i =5 (L] I 2 E L % _ B
. © | N | /
i © N (w0 (]| = O I z
& N Tl o x| > r | <
\ ) 2 o ] | 2o — | (6]
: _ N|Zo 38 m I
— - - =
= L v ¥ miy ul i | 5
& S /1 1-.8 S5 ® _ =0
HZo 1% D I Z0
Z3IAfA v TR .
| 9 gl .
| O . i
F/1 -0l > 0
JOAINN0D E o
< N o = _Hll
o« W = © _
) O W @
= o ] _ i A/_“ ) -
< V) w i
| Z o-
. [ ) Z ﬁ ) .
8 Yy —
2 5 v S o
(e)
n T
z
,_ Om Il : Z 9 i
N = _ [\
i ] E
= _,Ha\ ANH = n
N o = e8] ° i
«© ) _ —oz B DS
0 = D
0 - p
l_ BB 7 " _ m_ 2& O < :T\m _|.0N
[+ 6] =
i N N L5 o
N - “ ! <
| ! | 1
) - W |
| | |
0 m — — W_
L] @ 3
. % N
o {E“ Q)] \3\/
e N —I
| <> off
n >mM
- + R s [
L \=H u_ [y ,/,N D._w q o
: Qo \ | 0 T
% Ve ! @ _ ©
| & o&a@ W
i V - _H_ _H_ L5
=] — 1=
=~ [T >
q \_m_\ Qﬂ “ 1l D D
— :m\_l _l|__l_ O| m :T\v \l mr,“u. === “\_ N| Q_ Mn”
) - quQ, L n%
0 w | /\ n QO
Lo 0 Yl e ==a —
o s M =
) 0 2y | 2
8 —3 n e o
o .8/5 O-.SCT ﬁ b
> 1 o [w] ¥ ]
N = _L v l I
o § S ﬁ S
J c O ) R ®
0 N - ap S
S mn_ @b
q (RaY: v o
r L () V _H_ _H_
o 10—
ba > L] L] If
7 o T+ &
I | A
o-8 N ARV
: % e
© 1 a 0
& DSW R
Ol o
oy
T
: 13 X e j - o
_ o
I
”__ (]
_ua.“__ o
=0|_T
Ol-LI L-92 .0-8
:N\_ T|_rvm




|8 Al
%% N

STAIR

PATIO

k STAIR

|
I
]

v
9 B
g S5 B
. OZ&&d “
£ zEZE 1.3
4 BB=5 ZE3
48 2CE4 Esc
n.% 22 Ea, o2
8 mHEES DzF
dn =B8R 32
= Oaf “WE
E4T %H&m =
7= SEoe 2.8
53 g3E% gEE
. N Q
Vi 0N Yoo
O |x _ 1 O E
A-5 | o™ 0
— o |
f— = o 0
Z = wn 'C\D '
— ~ << - _ Q
! N\ Lo 0
[ © ® \ O TE-
EXISTING WALK EXISTING WALK -+ | x ~C
CES - 2 .03
Q NEW_ADDITION } = | D é 0
EXISTING BULDING O % w L I
O
' ' | 34'-3 /2" | | OlY=? 0
\\// *\v/' 25'-Q" L 9'-3 /2" _% 3073@%
‘ ©
Ve Oog | 0 O -
g : R ey ; — — — — —F — N i — ——] — — = @ b S9D
e e T = d ’ " =
| | L 5 = , | N
3 - ( - n 00
Y TRANSITIONAL 1| ' o | ADMISSIONS OFFICE NURSRG O SToRACE ! ~ 'C_'ES oo
| APARTMENT ‘ N I o | ADMISSIO o sl 12 ! N O P ws
o o, . — L _ || cHART.| | ' BOILER ROOM o] | g e >
= 7 { ] L | l — ; o N~ =
D | 57/&; | W 3 ! ‘ .
. e | DOUN | 8 " | 0
;’“f’ﬁ | i g \ 8 = i hcl,EthusRAL STORAGE A QI) 0 ZZ E
| | 52 SF T
R ros=o------- 11X ‘ — w 102 EXCAVATE << -~ xza 0
2 1/ \1‘/\ \l ' '
: W= e : | & 1000 SF A (440 SF.) HUMAN o STAFF NUORICEN _ [feee————============================ - =
9 Sl | IEE FD < I AW | WAITING RESOURCES || & DEVELOPMENT R ,
] =S ‘ ) z ﬁl,;EY.i | % AR []] TRAINING PT 2ERVICES AREA (38 SF.) o (0 SF.) -
== ; PR SRS \ C 3 ] — . . —
E::J i el §T ! | £ KITCHEN STOR | || oFFicE (13 SF) o : o MECHANICAL [r——— R .., o '-d
P ) | | - < ROOM —
d : : : s * SF 2 [104] I y >
. L A . e - JANITOR'S | Qo
L = o i L $=== - N 1S O |= b h H D D H |= 1 CLOSET \ N ~N CQU
- o | iEu— . K === £l FOLDING |
i o e ELEVATOR BENCH AREA M JEU L o
1 |
AR L LOBBY STORAGE D -
AR B = o CORRIDOR CORRIDOR CORRIDOR AN iy
1 i [1ds | -
il DOUN
e = ? : i BI-LEVEL h @ o <
]
L i mam FE—=============== H-—————--C==—F====cF=%- = . O———— L7 P (At @ ————nleJd 1 n ] YY" | |l===========g======================= () _ ® )
| | ‘ﬂJ L COPY ROOM = U swogy ) g
] ] — rea= t _I_)
| OFD J1 D
| i o . CORRIDOR
> i G [ .@\:: DIETICIANS MAINTENANCE %
; --- = B et OFFICE DINING/ACTIVITIES % 1)
:D T : ; 903 SF / 441 SF STORAGE ! D s C o5
| = H [[drrelien BN 00 SF | , S. LINEN Y | C
S BN v nsofs—mi = R | | STORAGE — _:9 — O
:'—\—'—\-:r\ﬁiw{&\ ‘T‘ 1 - LR ~i COMPACTOR SERVICE % | L_______ [ Area=I95 f12 \ ] U
E—— % N | ENTRANCE °© | gmmTE ' | ELEV. : EEIEE — ¥
SN vina | sLore N ! P MACH. S OFFICE ADMINISTRATOR'S === == ——— . v v i [ IS __Ho_| B 0
W | ] : | o = < (43 SF.) OFFICE PLANT i I : | > 0
il | O | == | ; | v s o }[ (318 SF) MANAGER / : - © O ©
s ) | o | == . Q =
e W) ! P —JECH ! STAFF Q 5 J . 251174 f >
il | |~ ! | [ DEVELOPMENT o . W - 7 7
i : ! ! ¥ Q ' ! '2'-3 3/4"
Hi=—x ) ; ; 285 SF 3 FOLDING Af].. sTOR. O b'=4'1/2 -
ETe ! \ | | PARTITIONI ui || |0 +
s —— " "ﬁ] ) - i . . ' T [ — —= —] = PLANT / i %EEE&A)L STORAGE 24'-3 /2 0 5
- - | N _ ‘ _—_— I [ b\ I 1] i I_ n
X OPERATIONS 0
S Tk : + « C
AN / N 7 ' E<]
AN
N OFFICE/ : N — m
------------- CONSULTING | ACTIVITY L Q) )
165 SF J -~ O 0 \ DEPARTMENT L Jj / m
EE i ~ _/ 0 {
5 nl [
= - P
{ t 3 ¥ GENERAL STORAGE
LIBRARY | -
] / % LOBBY 2L0SF K i
‘ SALON |
[}
410 SF | &0
[}
!

\J

GENERAL STORAGE
(690 SF)

MORNING VESTIBULE

ROOM
188 SF

EMPLOYEE

LOCKERS e

CORRIDOR EMPLOYEE

DINING

3

3

3

O

O
O
O

RAMP

Addition

O
CB8C

N S S S s s [ S S S S S S S S S S S s s (R IRR AR R AR R RN RN s s e s s s s s s s s s s [ S s S S S ———

FIRST FLOOR PLAN

SCALE: I/8" = |I'-0" EXISTING: 19,890 SF.
ADDITION: 1,458 SF.

TOTAL: 21548 SF.
(BUILDING IS FULLY SPRINKLED IN ACCORDANCE WTH NFFPA 13)

&
<

PROFPOSED FIRST FLOOR FPLAN

HRelment TManor

SCALE: 1/8°=1-0" | DR. BY:
DATE: 06.282017| LdP

P: \Belmont\201/_End__Addition \AEC\Belmont__AO01

att

BUILDING PERMIT
SUBMISSION
11.21.201%7

DON #

Thursday, December 7/, 2017 10:00 AM




2.5
£ 558, ©
£ gE55 118
ig cBpd EEE
<z OSE e Az
8 EEEY Cpd
24 2,z HEc3
Sn =833 5%
= Cafk.. “WE
O mISRE =3
s= Effs %
£d g3EZ g2E
. N o O
Ol 23 E
Clw = 8™ 0
= - o | 0
anll = © (
<>/%q
N\ = ~0
Q| o -
+ | x i C
O - Y0
o pu—| (j) D X
e v =0
O owTwT
Olw « © 0
l N[IZ - <
A6 NIO v v 4 @
<ﬁ prd n o 0
- NEW ADDITION o :J E <E8| >
/ QEXISTING BULDING ’ O, - <
I_ n CG (j-) (/) 0:‘ (x:) D
24'-4 /4 —_— 5 o
I _ /N —A—1Hy A1 g LI_'L'J>m“
25'-0 T-4"1¥ 4 | S |E = D=
000 T oyl
e —— - ——— R e —— T N — — —— —] - — — —————— ————— Q<JMi%E
va ({;i NELE N NEE: NEE! e v i NESI Y
_ i M I = N
e ——— Vi F —a, ¥ i ol ‘ = 2 %
_}_ I a —O L I 1] o (331255[)':_) BO BO i BO | : BQ || \/ '-d
_ : I 28R 28R 78R
| 53 oF 155 2k ) L] @ % D [|> B "I> :_;D |—|> - Ar;zz:l " Afea;%lm %4 " P02 o0 ‘E' %
| i \[ %
| I 28R IBR ©
% 28R 28R 28R 28R 28R 28R : 2BR 204 2 -
/L | t ¢
M . =-r 0T MWk« " -t e B\ w0y R | N
W il 1 - T :
| | I lms\\ ’&%\ ,mﬁ\\ Oy i O
| / NEW : HNEN \ / [\ a N / X 2 WS / | <
| I 2 204 N 4 b < - B =hi NP e
7] /\r 205 A N A NP \_I'I—L' N /l_l'l; . / ) 2] Sl ISy Lol =l DE 2
o, 1 Tl — 1 [ ] lI_l_l__:r_ﬂ_l L ] I_I-I I-LI ‘ f.-.-.-.-.-.-.J;rLI L 1 : : 1] @ @ @ @ ELQ%J? i 3
' m
~ & BEDS | / §
LOBBY CORRIDOR z 23 BEDS CORRIDOR O %
STATION # 2 /1 STATION # | <>, C 3
I -
s =N | — T2 =] [ Tone T 0 %
STA /e VARV l pQ V L e —
SHO \ Q; : : L [y [22] 7 N [E24] ) %j
UNIT NURSES STATION N I I | E | MED NIRSES STATION soLep BT cLEANE =
STOR. 0 O ! [ t) 58 SF uriry QU Ty 28R | N Q
M2 SF.) = = = (G
ROOM T : | = 0 Area=80 ft Area=80 ft Ar 2 223 } Z
I
_ I ]
E’ ° ] HiRElE N 2BR 28R 28R 2BR L-----f--!,\ CONSIEIIELAENTS | ] i a - - >' <,]
CLEAN i ) I T=— \ % O - Jc. 41: Gl OL WE} @: 219 m 0 o
(] ] ] ' — : B 1 T 2BR BR — —— } I Q = s 12 s 1 %
—nj |:| |:||:| D D Q[ 2BD O[ﬂ ;El o . \/ J_ 'q\_ o — [ — E E]
200 | o |
v \ SOILED UTILITY BQ il B® o 204 : I Q) —Q)
2 BD [] 2 BD 2 BD 2 BD ¢ v ) e Ay K O | (s e 25'-7 /4"
(234 SF.) |:| (241 SF.) (244 SE.) |:| (234 SF.) @ 2 BD. 004 B g E>i Q : EJ T Y] ‘_‘,/,m»\ 1 m
& = - & _ @ [T 1 {245 SF.) 3 I ——— R e e E \ I 29'-0"
e ol e ==7AS — , 1| =T \
Tl Iy L J g F21o] |:| |:| |
/ \ @ \ L] O BR I
o K T I et
| . 3 /
== 28R L | — ] -
!
202 I N s T D I at
B NEU LOUNGE ! / o / '
' ) Ol T | STAR :
| | i '
! ‘ STAIR O O , :

77777

[

2BR

SIT/DIN/ACT RM
304 SF./340 SF./88 SF.

Addition

SITTING/DINING/ACTIVITY RM.
415 S.F./447 S.F./317 S.F.

SECOND FLOOR PLAN

SCALE: I/78" = I'-0" EXISTING: 19,890 SF.
ADDITION: 1658 SF.

TOTAL: 21548 SF.
(BUILDING IS FULLY SPRINKLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 12)

\
PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR PLAN

HRelment TManor

SCALE: 178°=I-0" | DR. BY:
DATE: 06282017 | LdP

P: \Belmont\201/_End__Addition \AEC\Belmont__AO01

att

BUILDING PERMIT
SUBMISSION
11.21.201%7

DON #

Thursday, December 7/, 2017 10:00 AM




———

1BD

| 4
g 88° E
. OZ&&d “
& =zEZ5 1.3
g_ Emoé CEn
if 20Ef s
afl EEEY SypE
NI gé%
Sg 512 22g
ﬂg Hg&ﬁ BE
s SEog 2.E
53 g3E% gEE
. N . O
ol T gt
x X
clw - 8h 0
= 0
— > @
Z %) ™ !
<>_%q
N\ F,\O
Q| o -
-+ | % ws
CES - 2 .03
o pu—| (f) L D X D
e <
Q Low T T
Ol « © 0
nN|Z - <
’ | ‘ NIO v v 4 @
AT < |G .28l
R
Q* =00
— ST © |(i) 0 o0
Q NEW ADDITION} — ooy
/ EXISTING BULDING Sl w s © .
24'-4 /4" — =
T  _ul
25'-Q" A4 14" ) - S0 ZZo
o
L ‘ | D0o0 | < -za 0
n‘“ I _ | o] | - |i‘_u7_li| |i|_|_l _Ii| 4|_|_1 ;_I 1 — — 0 ] ” L, D R o | — O—7 fl---J__21 | m
V/ il iu Uf| 2= QBK E 28R 28R\ 28R 2BRN\ | 28R 2BR BR TUB v '|£]| %
_ i ] [ = '
. I(|5'| SF.) H OD OD J' @ w Fg %
 ——— Qn = Lpr—E?::;$ﬂ——ﬁd r---- a ‘>>
T [l ] 2 BD. BQ BO | \/
| | BD. | BD. — ] 212 o i i [ B 2BR 28R 28R O
‘ . (6O SF. Area=24 ft2 Area=244 ft2 Area=244 ft2 2BR IBR
; (150 SF W ) @ % @ [|> "I> :___' |—|> L Yo 55 = 3 froano k22 easwerdl -
| I %/
I
}_<| : 304 "/
1] | /S \E D | <
\ — = = i [ E \ 0 = ] N
1 | I - i [,,,,m»\ (Q%ﬂj ‘_‘,,m»\ AN RS L )
| | — Aa | " LINEN . BT T4l T R AL = ‘ 5
Y] ! = M 20 sF A N A N J\—.JLL:_FHN /LFL :| / A SIE:] S| I8 O e :
= = I i B L I R e O sl N =l LN SEL i 17§ ‘ ] © codd [ C ?f)ﬂ
\ | <§> 11 )
STATION # 4/ 7 STATION & 3 <> 2
‘ ] - N - ! oo
SHO V ] NURSES o A (G Q
NURSES l MED. STATION : [312] [320]| AET] Y-
STATION I i ROOM 120 S.F. . soLep I (cLean &
127 S.F. R uTiLITY WO UTILITY 28R | <
© o || Area=80 ft Area=80 ft Aﬁu 5 > >
] g
: =ty ~ 1 0 ¢
][ Od \ L] JANITOR LAUNDRY | IE; & @ 0
L 2 N | Bl L == = e — [ Lo
L. ———— = Area=I25 12 Area=125 t2 —_
) DD (1] [ ! L L v (T | N =R 5o &) = € \Y I — ——— Q) )
,---.:- : 8 [T g O 2BR O m
T | I_— g e - - - NZTie =i | i e ! ()
2 BD. A BD. (§) B E# — T ~~N \ | - L I n
(234 SF.) DD Bt o) 285, LT 325, @ _ | ’ " N @ i L,n{f@\ T
= = NN N —— e ——— — T T A " —— — - e 320"
,,,,,,,, Y E
e \\\ Ej‘ 77777777 E}- - TN % ] W [] [] I 'ﬂj
TN R — 2 \ : T s
L | SPECIAL CARE \ [ E] /
— ——1 E
SPECIAL CARE —
______________ - T = 2BR
302 3 ‘ ‘ ] l] ‘ W B 0
. / —
| |
LOUNGE | ‘ | ‘ I | | | IS
| a —
! STAIR N

SITTING/DINING/ACTIVITY RM. (@ SITTING/DINING/ACTIVITY RM.

45 S.F./4471 S.F./317 S.F.

o % 304 S.F./240 S.F./88 S.F.

[]
[]

THIRD FLOOR PLAN

SCALE: I/8" = |I'-0O" EXISTING: 19,890 SF.
ADDITION: 1,658 S¥F.

TOTAL: 21548 SF.
(BUILDING 1S FULLY SPRINKLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFFPA 13

PROFPOSED THIRD FLOOR FLAN

HRelment TManor

P: \Belmont\201/_End__Addition \AEC\Belmont__AO01

SCALE: 1/8°=1-0" | DR. BY:
DATE: 06.282017 | LdP

att

BUILDING PERMIT
SUBMISSION
11.21.201%7

DON #

Thursday, December 7/, 2017 10:00 AM




LOY_juowdg\ O3V \UOIpPY puy /l0Z\juoweg\ d

MDD Auup(

WY_91:0l Z10Z 'lZ J9qWianoN ‘Aopsan)

dLIS NO SNOISNHNIA TIV AJAIJHA
— NMOHS SNOISNHWIQ SN
— ONIMVYQ dTVDS LON Od

ONI SHLVIDOSSY dVINNA H JIAVA
J0 INISNOD NALLIOM SSHIJXH THL

LNOHLIM QILLINYAL ST TVISHLVI
SIHL 40 NOILONQO¥dEY YO dSN ON

‘TIAYASHY SLHDIM TIV
ou] 'sejercossy defung ‘H praeq

Lo " dojunmeHaepr !l A d

090,£—8/8 (18L) :XVA4 9900—8/8 (184) :INOHJ
65¢20 S 1 1 ISNHOVSSYWN YIAONVH

¢ 11NN 1 3341LSs 431Ls9g93IM G0

SHINNVId x SHIANIONT % SLOFLIHO&Y

e s

V sq11¥%snyNYess¥ || Vhuold|ag

Uollg AocUE N 3

UO 11 IP P

Joue ]| Auowl|eg

DR. BY:
LdP

1-0”

'oU] soleroossy deun(g ‘H plae(q

NV 1a 200 d350d0dd

06.28.2017

SCALE: 174
DATE:

s N
S
.
Hom
Ano =
12 Z
ZzN S
— .
55
[=I7 “E
=
m

/T b=l

9'-4 |/4"

25'-0 /4"

2-4 172"

I

%2!_0"

HP

- — — — —\—

/PITCH Vs
PER FOOT

/

LR EXP. JOINT

«¥/1 HOLlld

2y

1004 d3d

HP
~

, PITCH I/#
N
\ PER FOQT]

wr/1 HOLId

2o

1004 a3d

¢ PITCH 1/4"
PER FooT HF

1004 a3d

m «¥/1 HOLId Q|

I

et oot Rttt stoatall

/
/
|




L0V _JuowWeg\ D3V \UoNIppY pug—/|0g\1uowiag\ d %pjg Auuog WY _9L:0L /10Z ‘LZ J9QWaAON ‘ADpsan)
V \V4 \V4 si3losnyoesse|| ‘j1uouwleag >
Lo "do|jlumggmEHO®Pr !l A d o wus mm m
S No SNOISNN TV AA | | oo (1g)) ey 9900-8/8 (18/) ‘INOHJ o lle Ao u= M .,w U 1 U U AV Jo e _\L 1o W _ = m 2z, L()
— DNIKVYQ ITVOS LON 0Q 65¢20 S 11 3ISNHOVSSYWN Y3IAONYH o |5 me =
ONI SHLVIOOSSV dVINAQ H QIAVA Z LINRON 1 3348.LS ¥Y31.S93IM SOl Pz. S _ S
i e ot | | SMINNYI « SYFINIONI + SLOALIHOYY < |3 B3 )
SIHL dO NOILONQONdEY ¥0 TS ON * * H\I.U M { |_ Z m |_ { _ I_I M { ﬂ.l..— S 3 50 A—H
| . , NV Td 200174 LoSala dF i | B
o e | | -OUT Soeroossy deung ‘H plaeq =
w| O

0z 3
[
Rm wZz
¥ vO
D RW Mﬂ
~ | o8 o
50 B
Ut od 9=zl w
Q 2Wm o~ _|_|_
1 —
—l O
) Z
J 1
Z
Zles 1 |0
A_H i~ Wm _u_l_
Mw EW N
DN v v
vo 20| W
HO n>
% o8 of [ T/T b5
UL o0
R
- -3 _0
|, |,
= _ F—c W7/ 1=l 7—.L _
| N
_ ~
_ O
| i)
o)
N -~ _
RS > _V_\W wl__l : _
_ <C r/c ¥
o O Ll |
i N Wb/e 700 M ——%/7¢ 017 z
= ] % | <
a 5 0
N ) ) o) @) S
o g
=
_ S 52 O
_ M nlC H
| % 4 _/ -
| e m /N : I I Mﬁ%
| ¥ v
S  EREE P mi
~ - % 2 N == Tl al N
« | =& a S Mo
_ _ v _ 3 Il
N SN S vl
o _ = <| M
_ : <2 =
= _ L0 O_l == Nn_
O = _._n_.l
l_ ﬁ _ B :T__Im |—__
- ) .
o S | NORRA . /T Tl i
_ i
| oiF.
=3 )
“ ] N_.f_n_umw_v 0 (o
| I W <o m,_.,
1Ll i =38k 1
) _ SREE _
% | S 3
O | - N
b | N N
J) _ — |
N ~9
|
- | Ry
i, Eeee W S
»»»»»»»»»»»» oy T ] - _
T\HJ\T\\\\UWHMN N |
T TR T g |! |
N T R | |
T%\LT\\\LF\\L L | | _
| \\“ “ |
| _ [ _
| | | _
o |
77 k “ M_H— | :Ol_m __T\W Nl_m _
_ _
| | “ A/Ib “ “
| IN - = _ 5 Q 2o W
L— — — = 7 | <L | < — v <C w
- 7 > L
BE an oo o3 s | Eg -
A - T
| |9 | ! mo | o S s 5 ©
| | | “ > | _
L— — — = 7 | | _
" | S o H— — — — _
| | | _ _ _
7 7 | |
7 7 | [ _ _
C “ ! | |
_ _ ﬁ// _ _
“ “ N |
_ _ | _
I I | — 1 [
i e p LT E L) N R s < ,
(14
O
O
(14
(V/
O
@)
7 7 7 _
o L —
- — = O 5 2
[ ) S = N = = 1Ll
IR B = v O .5
F\\\im/_\\\u: O OO =z L — — =
ﬁg. b 1 = L O < — W/
I Bl 1 A_HLL — — = v
| p— SO Q) = <L = W — <L
Q) < q4=  ul =
g < <t g O 1
_ ' >— 0> 0O <N
ﬂ g

>
Q)
3 E
N v | 2
174
i i O
1 ——— —
QO ﬁ M
m . %
Z 35
> i
O X
I <O O
IR W ﬁﬂ i




LOY_Juow|ag\ D3V \UoIppy pud/|0g\IUoWeg\ d YD) Auupg AV /L:0L £10Z ‘Lg JequaroN ‘Appsaen)
V \V4 \Y% _ s313lasnyoesse|| ‘1uolleag >
Lo "do|jlumggmEHO®Pr !l A d e ws \ mm m
s wo swoisama T aanan | [ 70 TR R g (P Uolle ACUSES S 3 UoIlIpp Ny Joug ]| luolleg . ~9
~ ONIKVAQ ITVOS LON 0T 6620 S 11 3ISNHOVSSVYN ¥4IAONYVYH 5|5 wa _ -
LN STIVIDOSSY dVINOG H QA Z LINDN L 33¥1LS ¥431LS93MmM SOl w o mmm m
oo e St | SYINNYID + SYIINIONT # SLOFLIHOYY < |3 B
R b NY Td aO0COTd ANODOIS dIDOoAVINID IVILAYA (|68 B
N > > ii B
o s amn | COUT So1eioossy derung ‘H plae( 2|2
w| O
[
vl =z
v vO
wE  OF
Q| z &5
Z | ¥0 Du:m
oy 2zl v
Q 2Wm «~0 _|_|_
1 —
—I O
N Z
J |
Z
“les 2 |0
= M
< | <o | W
14 E_clR %_H
ve »o| Ul
Lo
W ad of |V
|82 %8
|23 Zo
L
. JF /e O Q
N
” N B
d i A il
- :O = L
™ ~ ,@ \\\\\\\ g i %
N ~9 ! :Ol_w :Ol_w :Ol_m T O
0 . :
| | > = |
N B L, LO : ﬁ n
R Ny , ~— m— Rm o m
< N Ds [ Q)
ﬁ Q > > o O
WF/e ¥ i ™ ~ T e wl
Y Y Y Ll L m_ﬁ w_: A1 m_ 1v )
:O|_m\ :O|m\ :O|_m\ :O|_m :Ol_w N /I\ D
o™~ ~N N
5 N 2 ey BB = gy j— - U
m_/_ Aﬂ M_ Mv w \\ | \ | _ G
— = h [ \°] | < ¥
N 03 _ﬁ === - = = a _\ M_“_ -
D —<C // K / . __| \4 :V\m VI.T :Ol/_\w :wl_v ] Z @
|/ AN / ~ Wy =
10 21l i
: e ———— 3 ﬁ s U] 4 <K
0] A~ T mm_w U ] |4
N = 182 B g«
\M\W/O Q 0o
1\ 1 L AN _ -
\\ \ :O ~ ~
4 \ —
: h L0 R pp—— P hA_ﬁ
- “ \ ! /] N L ——— -
O ﬂﬂ/v. \ , / , x— N
. O 0 e
A B m H/u
1 Ny = M..
: =§ Ol_w __Ol_m __Ol_m __Ol_m V
Nl
ﬂ-l
> s el s g
= N -
©
il
|
* O
) | : s [
i = ~|
A |1 i at
~N 7 V&WW\#UV\‘ FOUWL __Ol_ﬁm/_ QO-% «QO- U nall e 7 . 0 S 7 =
o | = N | T TN
J4 L & ot | m— | “
N o ~- S g \ .
U fib| | o W e K- . ;
A_n W mpeo L\ — ef s | r I L T
) Ml N LN - 1_iW | A .
Y | s 1L S ﬂ, =
| 2\\ l_ Ll P ¥
] | o R AN
i - N w =L N\
F - = 1 — — - I & 11—
N N e — o ——— A O>Sg
N e — P R |y — ~ 7
| / | —
.\ | //Q |
/ 1/ : |
| T J, ! | | _ |
[ T / L~ P |
! [ M ST A |
oot ) — %
iy = o Al N |
\\\\\\\ ,
| _
‘\\‘_ :0 _N:m
I .
_
w | §
S | =
3 | M 3
g >
75 _ 14
L R
O | S 0
J= | >
I L_— — ¥ _ _ _ = o
= O
< Kk
N W
O
<
N
Z N
O
N W .
J 1 >
< X 5
_|
=
J)
S ¥7€ 10T
Z
— I ! MH_
i \u/ 0
& DI "
5 = O
N = O
Q L
T
Q ] i 0
el A = L 2 m
} ol 0
@ JC | | 9
‘ui_“ | 5 | o m
L I
O
_IA ( 1
. <
- Z6
| =70 L
_ _ o I
— — —r By AN
=, =
i
NI = 1
n L |»
\/ I
I S N )
L /o hA
W\ )
L [——1 |

-
\_




LOY_juowdg\ O3V \UOIpPY puy /l0Z\juoweg\ d

MDD Auup(

Wd /v ¢ /10Z 'lZ J9qWianoN ‘Aopsan)

V

Vv

V

J0 INISNOD NALLIOM SSHIJXH THL
SIHL 40 NOILONQO¥dEY YO dSN ON

dLIS NO SNOISNHNIA TIV AJAIJHA
— NMOHS SNOISNHWIQ SN

— ONIMVYQ dTVDS LON Od

ONI SHLVIDOSSY dVINNA H JIAVA Z

INOHLIM THLLINGAd SI TVIIALVN

090L—8L8

L1 NN

9900—8/8 (184) :INOHJ

Lo "do|jlumggmEHO®Pr !l A d
(184) XV4
65620 S 1 1 ISNHOVSSVYWNW

1 3341LSs 431Ls9g93IM G0

SHINNVId x SHIANIONT % SLOFLIHO&Y

o

e s

AdAN0ONVH

‘TIAYASHY SLHDIM TIV
ou] 'sejercossy defung ‘H praeq

'oU] soleroossy deun(g ‘H plae(q

s1i1a2snyoesse| | ‘J1uouwjeg 5
Lol ACUES S 3 UoIlIpp XY Joue || JuoW|lag "mw_
NYTd a0O0CTd dalHL dZOoOaVINZD TVvIiLavd ww

BUILDING PERMIT
SUBMISSION
11.21.2017
DON #

i
=

FIRE RATINGS LEGEND

2 HOUR FIRE RATED
WALL CONSTRUCTION

| HOUR FIRE RATED
WALL CONSTRUCTION

2 HOUR SMOKE WALL

CONSTRUCTION

GENERAL NOTES

| HOUR SMOKE WALL

CONSTRUCTION

8:_qu

Ll 2'-0" Ll

I2:_ou

Ll 14'-9 1/4"

|4I_qll

14' =9 1/4"

il

F/T ¥

el

2 2 2
|-\_ Ol_w :O|_m\ :O|n._/_m\ :O|_m\ :O|_m :Ol_w
R
Ml \Wy - AT = S - — —
= o 7
Aﬂ . Mv ﬁ \\ , //o |
n
- v e
< m onw Hﬁ [, I
— < \ /
L \ /
AN /
10O
O
N
\M_\ QV/
/] N AN
LN\ y < \
N x
F — al
o~ \ | /]
& \ / ,
N
D O /,’/‘\‘wh“‘\;
(@]
[qa\|
9% I
m
@ :Ol.

&' ="

éI_OH

ff

5'-17 1/4"

lrl

5'-1 1/4"

ff

éI_OH

!

“““““

:Ol_w \“\ :Ol_w \_\

49 -14 29

5

IBR
Area

I_m

125 ft2

[ —

IBR

125 ftjq

~

Area

[ —

|2I_OH

K

|2I_OH

K

— II_OII

SCALE: 1I/4"

A-6

F ! ﬂPARTIAL ENLARGED THIRD FLOOR PLAN

L

LFJ

—

S 4
| |
, | | I
(i | , mﬁ N |
Fr————— ; A : SRR <
e | + S0
. _ et = _ | o
L | , | ,__:momlfj =7 | | MEn
V.Hmlh“»v hb“rml_ __OI_A.OA. __Ol_m :Ql_qﬁ | L rﬂzﬁj El__l I i |_, - [af] m , =
| > ,,l d(\y[/ , o < U M
A\ 3 e 3 | o
fth " N oo N 1. i
PSS T o= ﬁv%i 117% H/M%w | 3 3 ” - — = WJ )
|| | | L8/ S || SRMNE: P
, N | =0 | <
[ [ _ | s L=—— — — 4 Amn___O = !
HL s — = =3 ”!\\ uO , _._I_.__IH_m/\
Z | R ——— g :/_a , O =g v
A§ 15 | uH/_lﬂ_ N “
&% e BRI
A NV ~ | \ Q il
| |z all /) : |
~ y Lo~ / ™ - A
| | _ M_/._ 7 A% - O |
hglr |||||| _ mlm% / | \//@\\ [\ N | |
| N <T = ~ N
|Ldfib O] %
<o e — — — — — — — — — o« |l AL
181 \\IM\\‘ \\\\\\\\\\\ g#ﬂw Iﬂ \\\M\h\\\\\ ﬁ:\ \\\\\ < —
o/ ===
n — — — L ™
~H =O|~m
|
®
= ~— > — 1 - ,” _
i B 1A i 1y
et [N A 1S
\\\\\ T\\Lm&%, N A TJ ,, T 57% 40 m =
—y I I | = 9
,,HHWM ﬁ\w\t,,,ﬁj, N ”, z . £ O
1 A E 1o S = 2 | 20w
| I i | SRR . L
1 O A B A I 1, M v < o v
Jip, Wy / __ i B N &
] \l_v_ __Ol_m __Ol_m‘\, al_ﬂ :QI.W\_l f W \_ @ Z ) —
QN Vg ! =
A\ == 9 e
y\\ + — — +— 1+ b= _ _ P | OE
L N
PR - = .
OHMHMM_ \ W _ _H_J “@
i < amoHs || Z s
Mm - QS ] —
) > (074
— - ]
i :
)
_ N !
] _l
mlm NuH
o~
S
= 0
() Aj v
( S
) O 0
hpl o~
1 L .
- )]
: = =
1% <L O — =
= Th T
i L —d
n O -
Z
O
@)

:

NOCINNOD

|
|
|
[ 1l i
174 _ -
1 _ »
O _ L4
N _ <
- _ n\ .
O | v >
D| L |
| : o
o
O | S
_ >
| I Y
- _O N
4
N2
J
Z <
> <
N
A AN L m
| 92 1
] Z g 5
s — (29
LTINS =N
S N -
N
\t r-— - — — 1T T
/ | o
| o
A = A 1 F/C 10T
C Y |
N - o ,
N 100
O 8.
3
Q _|_I_ r-— - — — 1T T T
=
| o
I 1 ]

— |I_Oll

SCALE: 1/4"

A-¢

P 2 QF’ARTIAL ENLARGED THIRD FLOOR PLAN

\_




LOV_juowdg\O3vV\UOIIPPY PUd /10Z\IUoWidg\ d >10]) Auuog WV 81:0L /10Z 'lg JeqWsAoN ‘Abpsan)
V V Vv Ss13lasnyoegsse| | ‘Iuouwleg >
Lo "do|jlumggmEHO®Pr !l A d e ws mm W
AIS NO SNOISNANIG TIV A | | 00 o/ o (1)) ey 9900-8/8 (184) 3INOH Lol AU B LOILIP P X 4O U2 || 1UoOo W |2 L 2z, Q0
— DNIKVYQ ITVOS LON 0Q 65¢20 S 11 3ISNHOVSSYWN Y3IAONYH o |5 me =
ONI SAIVIOOSSY dvINnd Hawva| | z | | N N 1 3391.S ¥Y31.S93M Sol = | SN _ Z
sl st S Ev| | SMINNYTD + SYIINIONI + SLOLIHOWY < |§| 2 )
T s : . DVINTD TviLava [l <[
. . ; NY Ta aO0OO Tz a2 OO0 I (S| R
oup sopercossy derung Hpueg| | QU] S9FBTIOOSSY QGAG.DQ H pPiae( 3 |E
n|O

SCALE: I/4"

F ! ﬁPARTIAL ENLARGED ROOF PLAN
= -0

A-8

o




20V _JUOWPgN\ DFV\UONRIPPY PUF—/ |02 \JUOWISHN d 0|9 Auupg AV _LZ:0Ll £10C ‘L JogquianoN ‘Appsan]
. V saaFsnyo¥sse |V ‘ruod|eag 5
J1IS NO SNOISNENIA TIV AJATJHA oS dpiundiHa®Rine g = \ mm m @/
® o svosuawid asn | [ 0902828 (18) X3 9900 8.8 (18£) ‘3NOHd 7 o lle Ao u= m .“_w o1 U U { 4o e ._\/_. 1o W _ = m —— [z
ONIKVAQ FTV0S LON 0T 66620 S 11 3ISNHOVSSVW YIAONVH B | e =
ONI SELVIDOSSV dvINN@ H anva| | z 1 | N N 1338LS ¥31S93IM SOl w1 SN 7 Z
" AOHIIA (AT S] VAV INEEE 3
B | e SNOILYAZTE HOIdTLXT TVILIVL |fsl|f
‘THAYHSTY SLHDIY TIV * Q i u u E i | [P
oup sopercossy derung Hpueg| | QU] S9FBTIOOSSY efun( 'H pPraAe( =5
wlOo

/

16

2 b
. _Lev
o

S
®
re2 @

Level
o' -

30' - 10
L

Roof _Exsting

WINDOU

P
////
E\E
1 1
[
||
|

BRICK
SIDING
VINYL

/ e
\ /
A / \ [T [T
N/t
\/

q _,

30' - 10"
L

Roof,_ Exstin

Z

e~
"

=

o

PITCH TO
MATCH
EXISTING
SIDING
CORNER
BOARD
BAY
WINDOW

ELEVATION

ELEVATION
ELEVATION

\@SCALE: /8" = I'-O"

[ BNPARTIAL

\USCALE: /8" = |'-O"

2 \PARTIAL

\@SCALE: /8" = |'-O"

[IN\PARTIAL




CLASS "A" ASPHALT SHINGLES W/FIBERGLASS MAT L4
ADHERED MEMBRANE FLASH'G 3/4" EXTERIOR PLYWOOD ADHERED MEMBRANE FLASH'G 3/4" EXTERIOR PLYWOOD ADHERED MEMBRANE FLASH'G 3/4" EXTERIOR PLYWOOD W
ICE ¢ WATER SHIELD, ENTIRE MANSARD 2
CONT. P.T. WOOD BLOCKING CONT. CANT STRIP CONT. P.T. WOOD BLOCKING CONT. CANT STRIP CONT. P.T. WOOD BLOCKING CONT. CANT STRIP 5/6" FIRE TREATED ROOF SHEATHING s Epog .
2= =
METAL COPING W/ FULLY ADHERED MEMBRANE ROOFING METAL COPING W/ FULLY ADHERED MEMBRANE ROOFING METAL COPING W/ FULLY ADHERED MEMBRANE ROOFING LIGHTGAGE STEEL RAFTERS 4 'E: gg%m 7
OFR TAZERS0 NOUATION OyeR, © Col. CLEAT OUER TAESRE0 NOUATION oyeg © Cont. CLEAT 0ER TAEERE0 MOUATION Oyer ” s zE2f .z
OYER MET'L DECK (SEE STRUCT. DUG'S) OYER MET'L DECK (SEE STRUCT. DUG'S) OYER MET'L DECK (SEE STRUCT. DUG'S) R-40 FIBERGLASS BATT INSULATION — a7 = 2788 oEg
gy o SRt gegpep— Yr——— e A . (=]
¢ols GA. METAL J }@fffffffffffffffffffff:‘ TOP OF MT'L g8 GA METAL =" TOP OF MTL g8 GA METAL ‘ﬂtfffffffffff%ﬁfffffff:‘ TOP OF MT'L CONT. INSULATION BAFFLE 2 EE %EEQ %gg
CORNICE o =] ROOF DECK W CORNICE o ROOF DECK % CORNICE o : ROOF DECK % 2" RIGID INSUL. ¢ 2" "Z" FRAMING . Nz §§Eg g:%
n " ' " =
AZEK 3/4" SHEET y AZEK 3/4" SHEET gl -h AZEK 3/4" SHEET y OOOO 3 5/8° MT'L STUDS ®k* oc. : > 45 BA = EEE
= W STEEL BEAM = W STEEL BEAM W STEEL BEAM ROOF DATUM . o B mBR3 I8
| 1/2" MT'L STUDS 824'0.C. (SEE STRUCT. DUG'S) 11/2" MT'L STUDS 824'0.C. I (SEE STRUCT. DWG'S) 11/2" MT'L STUDS 824"0.C. QQ (SEE STRUCT. DWG'S) RO o el \ g 8°8° 8gd
t11/2" RIGID INSUL. t 1 1/2" RIGID INSUL. t11/2" RIGID INSUL. 2" BATT INSUL. CONT. ALUM. EDGE N = 5 %ggm -
LIGHTGAGE BEAM LIGHTGAGE BEAM LIGHTGAGE BEAN— | - A S g% B5EE 258
cLP 34" 0.c. el N~ CONT. LIGHTGAGE cLiP ezs”0o.c. @i~ CONT. LIGHTGAGE CLiP e3¢ 0.c.  _m = CONT. LIGHTGAGE CONT. ALUM. GUTTER ) > s O§E<} om“Ed
fffff DEFLECTION TRACK ———— DEFLECTION TRACK ——— DEFLECTION TRACK PT. 242 SUB- o A< ==EaA Aab
ALUM. CLAD P.T. WOOD N ! ALUM. CLAD P.T. OOD n ! ALUM. CLAD P.T. IOOD N ! FASCIA et - LEHR. ROOF
SUSP. GYP. BD. CEILIN SUSP. GYP. BD. CEILIN SUSP. GYP. BD. CEILIN CELLULAR PVC FASCIA 2 ASSEMBLY
SHEF-aY CEILING DB'L $TUD HEADER SHEFaY CEILING DB'L STUD HEADER SHEF-aY CEILING { TRIM SPRAYED FIREPROOHING O o N 2 3 E
SEALANT W/BACKER INSUL. ALL VOIDS SEALANT W/BACKER INSUL. ALL VOIDS VINYL SOFFIT
ol ROD, FULL PERIMETER ROD, FULL PERIMETER W/CONT. VENT BEAM CLIPS 824" oC. C: % =R N 0
;g 2 172" MT'L FRAMING ®Il¢" OC. DEFLECTION TRACK Z — O | O
COMMERCIAL GRD."TYVEK" % CELLULAR PVC FRIEZE BD.—< BATTS#.&SGBEEYPINS — = z |O\O s
HORIZONTAL SIDING K 5/8" GYP. WALL BD. N N N CELLULAR PVC TRIM : 5> P
) T T T <C 0}
5/8" DENS GLASS ‘ 4 ¢ ML. VAPOR BARRIER, N | N | N SUSP. FIRE RATED n\|_a - 0
SEAL ALL JOINTS 4 WARM SIDE o il o il = REINF. PRECAST ARCH. —— GYP. BD. CEILING Q| = o =
4"-18 GA. METAL ¢"-RI9 BATT INSUL. | CAULK WINDOW PERIMETER | CAULK WINDOW PERIMETER | CONCRETE PANEL o - LN C
STUDS ®24" 0.C. S, JELD-WEN VINYL S JELD-WEN_ VINYL S i‘ﬁ o * n J
% DOUBLE _SLIDE WINDOW DOUBLE _SLIDE WINDOW - ~ln = N
o - - o . N
A 3/4" PL. LAM. WOOD SILL 3/4" PL. LAM. WOOD SILL . ég QX L I < -
1 g 2x¢ F.R. WOOD BLOCKING ————————2x F.R. WOOD BLOCKING ? @) H y © 1
i \ \ N
| /2" MT'L STUDS 24'0.C. 3/4" PL. LAM. WOOD APRON VINYL SIDING oo 3/4" PL. LAM. WOOD APRON - nN|iZ - <« 0
t11/2" RIGID INSUL. 1 < | g . NnNio v @
— ©
172" ZIP SHEATHING ; SN <[: Z n o 0
1/8" —
g 4" VINYL BASE :;?% el PDAA/PDH 4" VINYL BASE PTAC — 4" VINYL BASE 4 BRICK VENEER bl o S >
odae AL, _ LIJ
REINF. CONCRETE SLAB —— REINF. CONCRETE SLAB REINF. CONCRETE SLAB W/BRICK TIES. SEALED * = (x|) 0
CONT. NEOPRENE ON METAL DECK CONT. NEOPRENE ON METAL DECK CONT. NEOPRENE ON METAL DECK AR SPACE Qu = ~
BOND BREAK V< (SEE STRUCT. DWG'S) BOND BREAK (SEE STRUCT. DWG'S) BOND BREAK _ (SEE STRUCT. DWG'S) 5/8" GYP. BOARD W -0 )
A AIR INFILTRATION BARRIER, - : © — Vo
Al THIRD FLOOR % THIRD FLOOR % THIRD FLOOR % SEAL ALL JOINTS ¢, METAL STUDS — |G o wo
CONT. ST'L POUR STOP R CONT. ST'L POUR STOP T , CONT. ST'L POUR STOP R I TR ° i B2l G BATT C: o ow oS Q.
W STEEL BEAM ‘ ' ' ' W STEEL BEAM ] \— ' N W STEEL BEAM et . |® INSULATION — = W z
(SEE STRUCT. DUG'S) 1 QQQ (SEE STRUCT. DUG'S) (! QQQ< (SEE STRUCT. DUG'S) 1 QQQ< o S T o 0
i 1 - |0 ..
11/2" MT'L STUDS 824"0.C. 1 172" MT'L STUDS 824'0.C. i 1 1/2* MT'L STUDS ®24'0.C. 1 - z 4
t11/2" RIGID INSUL. - () HGHTSOGE BEAM ¢ 11/2" RIGID INSUL. J CGHTGAGE BEAN ¢ 11/2" RIGID INSUL. — aoHTGOGE BEAM g i CONT. SILL SEAL Ao w <6 E
% e —— e — e — ?é.ﬁlc,’[‘anlNosgL'Hto%’zHT'L_ BASE TRIM QE: © T E 0
LN , , ’ ’ REINF. CONC. SLAB OVER . T
SO SEALANT W/BACKER —> : SEALANT W/BACKER —> Y i
< CONT. LIGHTGAGE ROD, FULL PERIMETER INSUL. ALL VOIDS ROD, FULL PERIMETER INSUL. ALL VOIDS MDA & ,
§ DEFLECTION TRACK T TN
.- CONT. CAP FLASHING —FAE "d
(> BRICK WEEPS 924" OC. UL. DI02 - 2HR. o=
e . . FLOOR ASSEMBLY
) WL Dd e oe varr, | || R >
ot - il - il - ©
! CAULK WINDOW PERIMETER ! CAULK WINDOW PERIMETER !
" p p p SUSP. GYP. BD. CEILING
14 ‘ @ > JELD-WEN VINYL — ” JELD-WEN VINYL — ” L |u SPRAYED FIREFROCFING Q
COMMERGIAL GRD."TYVEK" DOUBLE SLIDE LINDOW DOUBLE_SLIDE LINDOW N A LS e24 o
) Z z ¥ “or
HORIZONTAL SIDING K 5/8" GYP. WALL BD. 3/4" PL. LAM. WOOD SILL 1/2" SOLID SURFACE SILL ;7)8 BATT HANGER PINS
5/8" DENS GLASS % 3 ¢ ML. YVAPOR BARRIER, /| /———2x FR. WOOD BLOCKING /| /———2x FR. WOOD BLOCKING = PEA- STUD BAY {]
SEAL ALL JOINTS (> WARM SIDE 3/4" PL. LAM. WOOD APRON 3/4" PL. LAM. WOOD APRON
g"FlIJBDgAﬁﬁE'EgAéL & 6"-RI9 BATT INSUL. ‘ o E%IRE'RZ$EC;EJE|§RCH'_ (D
.C. ] il . +
(> ~ ) |
X 2
CONT. NEOPRENE % 4" VINYL BASE PTAC 4" VINYL BASE PTAC — 4" VINYL BASE i 4 BRICK VENEER —— 5/8" GYP. BOARD
BOND BREAK REINF. CONCRETE SLAB —— REINF. CONCRETE SLAB REINF. CONCRETE SLAB ' 4 & METAL STUDS %‘]
ON METAL DECK ON METAL DECK ON METAL DECK i °24" ocC.
(SEE STRUCT. DWG'S) CONT. NEOPRENE (SEE STRUCT. DUG'S) CONT. NEOPRENE : (SEE STRUCT. DUG'S) i & B2l £.G. BATT E )
BOND BREAK BOND BREAK i INSULATION C
SECOND FLOOR % SECOND FLOOR % 7 SECOND FLOOR % o
CONT. ST'L POUR STOP ST CONT. ST'L POUR STOP e CONT. ST'L POUR STOP : T NE 4 U
W STEEL BEAM SNS\S W STEEL BEAM el SNS NS W STEEL BEAM - ] SNS\S olo # =2 14" — @
(SEE STRUCT. DUWG'S) (SEE STRUCT. DUG'S) il (SEE STRUCT. DWG'S) 710 @
h i NN
1 1/2" MT'L STUDS 824'0.C. 11/2" MT'L STUDS 824'0.C. i 1 1/2" MT'L STUDS 224'0.C. ~; N -|—)
t11/2" RIGID INSUL. HGHTGAGE BEAM ¢ 11/2" RIGID INSUL. j 8 SGRTS, G BEAN t11/2" RIGID INSUL. e ey el I CONT. SILL SEAL STRIP -
‘ N AZEK Rake Moulding AZM-21 i BASE' RN (G @
| | 3/4" MIDF PANEL g fromm] REINE. CONC, SLAB OVER ZS
T — = 2[R : ; : I i
IR ARMSTRONG VINYL 1 ARMSTRONG VINYL 278 DENS GLASS & ARMSTRONG VINTL g /" LONG sPAN MT'L DEC > <
HORIZONTAL SIDING > FACE AC.T HORIZONTAL SIDING FACE AC.T . = FACE AC.T FIRST FLOOR . A @ B
SEAL ALL | 1 578" DENS GLASS - CONT. LIGHTGAGE $TUDS $24" O'C. e BLs 1000 : T AT B
GLASS {6 ONT. LIGHTGAGE i . -C. i i ; S
SEAL ALL JOINTS 0 BEFLECTION TRACK SEAL ALL JOINTS I BEFLECTION TRACK T 0 <
4'-18 GA. METAL | t"-18 GA. METAL B | i &
STUDS 924" O.C. I STUDS ®24" O.C. { ¥ C
i d el FLASHING <|—
- - il > 1 FLOBR ASSEMBLY %
|- T % BRICK WEEPS 224" OC. — e N
| | (> - I = R-40 INSUL. W/NETTING Q) Q)
Hl {1 ==l EA4¢—F GROUT SOLID
(- o | o Q o APROX. FIN. GRAD Q —I—lll7H - 8 m
1. J - N o N PROTECTION/DRAINA — [l |,4 4
| = | = 55 = il : R
2l 2 - < FOUNDATION INSULATIGN—HH— z2i I
} } } } ZE SHEET lUATERPROOFINC:mmHH =
o - | o2 =k -,
H H | ; H \
. L | o FOUNDATION WALk 1o [, o
I - I e (SEE STRUCT. DWG'S) “H—HH ]
| | Z:gf% == i B
b H ‘ £ . - L1 HH L
| | = > ENE=T:: I
AT T 1o & =N |
- - | o == | C
= - = ST - |
APROX. FINISH—\ oI APROX. FINISH—\/ . J HHHMHHMHH i ] 0
1 === Y »
— T 1 %) gy e e =y P =|=llll=ll|{E Sl —
é\ o ‘EHH%HH | IS REINFORCED CONC. E\ E\ ‘EHHEH‘ | R REINFORCED CONC. [ 5" REINF. CONCRETE SLAB JHHMHHMHHM £5
T:7:7:7: =g FOUNDATION (SEE Tl I I T e, FOUNDATION (SEE (SEE STRUCT. DUWG'S) £ R _I_)
===/ == - STRUCT. DUG'S) SS|=lE) Sias STRUCT. DUG'S) | HENENE -
DATERPRGOFING — ==} - - KITCHEN  + 0"-i0"dlly DATERPROOFING — == KITCHEN _ _+ 010" gy KITCHEN _ _+ 010" @y EENEN=R - —
== - k== E - === .- < = i = g =—Ill=lll=|||l—= o
GO SEALANT \' T rer rLoog s 00 CONT - SEAANT oL e moon s o —m—— iy - U
== LN E 00,0 0,0,050 - + -0" =1L B Y i + -0" Y - HH ‘c‘)‘c‘)‘ l)‘ ‘o‘ ‘o‘ ‘o‘ ‘c — + -0" i .' -- --
CONT. EXP. FILLER T NN R 0008980808050 CONT. EXP. FILLER = ASFHALT PAVEMENT | BHSs52808080000d ‘HWHHWHHWHHWHH 2
1S SR\ a8 = =y GRADE - 0'-4" =] GRADE - 0O'-4" R B = 5 [ I = GRADE - 0'-4" T L 22 B
DRAINAGE/PROTECTION o N T DRAINAGE/PROTECTION-LL . ; R T EEETENEE P
BOARD M= - =S BOARD == | EHEN=NE il 1L 15 D
AT - Bl MET) e = s | = = ST R
S ) = =l - === lli= EEIEIEE i . o ConpacTED
il AR el il 5 il T === —HIEOUPACTED GRAYEL BASE [EEI=IE ;B
\\HEM??§ o EEHE Tﬁ 5% COMPACTION 5MEML7 | = \H%%% COMPACTION MEMEMEMEM| R M: . GROUND FL}T W—W—W? » .
= ) E;EM ,‘ COMPACTED GRAVEL BASE QEQL 'é‘HH | COMPACTED GRAVEL BASE i@;ﬂzﬂzﬂz ' EHEM*W%% COMPACTION SN A== $
CRUSHED STONE I (SEE STRUCT. DWG'S) CRUSHED STONE —— - o (SEE STRUCT. DWG'S) g q WATERSTOP 1=n11— Qoouug§;g§§§g§§§
- EERU S poa = W E = ==|||[=]]113 = EO-FABRI J—J—H—%: =IES
GEO-FABRIC — 3 S S Il GEO-FABRIC R ‘—“ ==« S N=E :ERIHETERCDRﬁlLJ ! e b TE
—|[Roaeet. AT N M‘; S . E CRUSHED STONET: Eg"z VR ﬁmﬁ
— \7W\ MT—Im—T— :H = I =m=n=m=i=nm=—=lI|| — _M““i““i‘ﬂ:m:rizi
PERIMETER DRAIN =T [ = =l [ = [ PERIMETER DRAIN = === === —=ETEN=ET==
=== e e === senr. cone. roctle=lIZl =N =NEENETETE
M=NN==NN==N==T= eSS SENEIEETENE (SEE STRUCT. DUG'S)
/ 1\ EXTERIOR WALL SECTION
\ A-9 / SCALE: 3/4" = I'-0"
/1 \ EXTERIOR WALL SECTION / 2\ EXTERIOR WALL SECTION / 2\ EXTERIOR WALL SECTION NOTE: COORDINATE ALL ALL sEcTioNs
A—-9 SCALE: I/72" = I'-0O" A-9 SCALE: I/2" = |I'-O" A—9 SCALE: I/72" = |I'-0O"

WALL SECTIONS
PRelmont NManor

P:\Belmont\2017_End__Addition \AEC\Belmont_A02

SCALE: DR. BY:
DATE: 06282017 | LdP

Danny Clark

BUILDING PERMIT
SUBMISSION
11.21.201%7

DON #

Tuesday, November 21, 201/ 10: 21 AM




	106-1001 03 ZBA-Permit Final Drawing Set 2017-12-07
	Belmont_A00-Sheet COVER
	Belmont_A00-Sheet T-1
	Belmont_A00-Sheet T-2
	Belmont_EX1-Sheet EX-1_1st
	Belmont_EX1-Sheet EX-3_2ND
	Belmont_EX1-Sheet EX-5_3RD
	Belmont_A01-Sheet A-01_1ST_FLOOR
	Belmont_A01-Sheet A-02_2ND_FLOOR
	Belmont_A01-Sheet A-03_3RD_FLOOR
	Belmont_A01-Sheet A-04_ROOF
	Belmont_A01-Sheet A-5_BlowUp
	Belmont_A01-Sheet A-6_BlowUp
	Belmont_A01-Sheet A-7_BlowUp
	Belmont_A01-Sheet A-8_BlowUp
	Belmont_A02-Sheet A-9
	Belmont_A02-Sheet A-13

	17-32 34 Agazzis Ave BELMONTMANORUPDATED (002)

